
Tele tsto 
User's G tde

Changing Entertainment. _m.



WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire or
electric shock, do not expose
this product to rain or moisture.

To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove
cover (or back). No user serviceable parts inside.

Refer servicing to qualified service personnel.

_This symbol indicates"dangerous voltage" inside
the product that presents a
risk of electric shock or

_This symbol indicatesimportant instructions
accompanying the product.

personal injury.

Caution: To prevent electric shock, match wide blade of
plug to wide slot, fury insert.

Attention: Pour 6viter ]eschocs 6[ectriques, introduire
la lame la plus large de la fiche dans ]a borne
correspondante de la prise et pousser jusqt_ au fond.

Refer to the identificationlrating label located on the back panel of your
product for its proper operating voltage.

FCCRegulations state that unauthorized changes or modifications to this
equipment may void the user's authority to operate it.

Caution: Using video games or any external accessory with fixed
images for extended periods of time can cause them to be
permanently imprinted on the picture tube (or projection TV picture
tubes). ALSO, some network/program Iogos, phone numbers, etc.
may cause similar damage. This damage is not covered by your
warranty.

Cable TV Installer: This reminder is provided to call your attention to
Article 820-40 of the National Electrical Code (Section 54 of the Canadian
Electrical Code, Part 1) which provides guidelines for proper grounding and,
in particular, specifies that the cable ground shah be connected to the
grounding system of the building as close to the point of cable entry as
practical.

Product Registration

Please fill out the product registration card and return it immediately. Returning the card allows us to contact
you if needed.

Keep your sales receipt to obtain warranty parts and service and for proof of purchase. Attach it here and record
the serial and model numbers in case you need them. The numbers are located on the back of the television.

Model No.

Serial No.

Purchase Date:

Dea[erlAdd ress/Phone:

G_LINK, VCR Plus+, Ca, P]usCode, GUIDE Plus+, and GUIDE P]us+ Gold are trademarks of Gemstar Development
Corporation.

The GUIDE Plus+ Gold system is manufactured under license from Index Systems Inc.

Thomson multimedia Inc. and Gemstar are not in any way liable for the accuracy of the program information
provided by the GUIDE Plus+ System. In no event shall Thomson multimedia Inc. or Gemstar be liable for any
amount representing loss of profits, loss of business, or indirect, special, or consequential damages in connection
with the provision or use of any information equipment, or services relating to the GUIDE Plus+ System.



Key Features Overview
Your TV is equipped with features that wiI1 add to your "lai vim'_"ing experience. The following

information summarizes a i'_*wof these f_'atures. Chapter 3 prr_vides more in[_rmation about the
rest of the TVs features and how to use them,

On-screen Program Guide

Description: The GUIDE Plus+ system is an or>screen interactive Iist o["

pt_gmms and information that is built into your [' , _iou can scroll through the

gl.fide to see "what's on and tune directly to that pt_.)gmm [:rom the gl.fide, h%u
can also browse programs by category with the sort i'_amre,

When you access the A_*wsi\_amre, MSNBC will appear in your video window
if its available through your "la,:.

One2t}.mch VCR Recording is another benefit of the GUIDE Plus+ system, You

don't have to remember to pt_gmm your VCR or use the ment_s in your VCR
to set up a recording,

Requirements:

• Complete the on-screen interactive setup. Y0ull find detailed instructions
in Chapter 1.

• One-'touch VCR Recording: h%u must connect the G-LINK cable to the "lai
and place one of the wands in front of the remote sensor on tim VCR,

• if you have a cable box, connect the G-I,[NK cable to the TV and place
one of the wands in front of the remote sensor on the cable box.

V-Chip: Parental Controls

Description: You can block programs and nlovies by content, age_based

ratings, and/or movie ratings,

Requirements:

• Set t_p the Par_¢nml Qmtrols menu in the "lai's main menu (cl'lapter 3
has details).

• 't"he broadcasters must use the rating system when they send the pt_gmm
to your TV in order for your TV to block the program,

Auto Tuning

Description: Allows you to set up the "1%'to at_tomatically tune to a specific
channel when you press a certain component (VCR, DVD Player, etc,) button
on the remote,

Requirements: Set up A¢tlo Tuning in the "lai's menu system, (Chapter 3
has details).

1



(This page intentionally left blank)



Introduction

Key Features Overview .................................................................................................... I
On-screen Program Guide ......................................................................................... 1
V-Chip: Parental Controls ........................................................................................... 1

Auto Tuning ................................................................................................................ 1

Chapter 1: Connections & Setup

Things to Consider Before You Connect ......................................................................... 6
Protect Against Power Surges ................................................................................... 6
Protect Components from Overheating ................................................................... 6
Position Cables Properly to Avoid Audio Interference ............................................ 6
Important Stand and Base Safety Information ........................................................ 6
Use Indirect Light ....................................................................................................... 6
Connection Pictures ................................................................................................... 6

Choose Your Connection .................................................................................................. 7

TV + VCR ............................................................................................................................

TV Only ..............................................................................................................................
TV + VCR + Satellite Receiver ......................................................................................... 11

Jacks on the Back of Your TV ......................................................................................... 12

Why You Should Connect This G-LINK Cable ............................................................... 13
How to Find the Remote Sensor ............................................................................. 13

Placing the G-LINK Wands ....................................................................................... 13

Complete the Interactive Setup ..................................................................................... 15
Set the Menu Language .......................................................................................... 15
Complete Auto Channel Search .............................................................................. 15
The GUIDE Plus+ System Setup ................................................................................ 15

What to Expect ............................................................................................................... 20

Next Steps ....................................................................................................................... 20

Chapter 2: Using the Remote Control

The Buttons on the Remote Control ............................................................................. 22

Using the WHO.INPUT Button ................................................................................ 23

Programming the Remote to Operate Other Components ......................................... 24
Find Out If You Need to Program the Remote ....................................................... 24
How to Program the Remote .................................................................................. 24

How to Use the Remote After You've Programmed It ................................................ 25

Chapter 3: Using the TV's Features

About the GUIDE Plus+ System ..................................................................................... 28
Downloading Data ................................................................................................... 28
Getting In & Out of the GUIDE Plus+ System ......................................................... 29
The GUIDE Plus+ System Menus .............................................................................. 29
Grid Guide ................................................................................................................ 29
Sort ............................................................................................................................ 31
News .......................................................................................................................... 32
Schedule .................................................................................................................... 32

Messages ................................................................................................................... 33
Channels ................................................................................................................... 34

3



Setup ......................................................................................................................... 34
How to Get More Information About an Advertisement or a Program ............... 35

GUIDE Plus+ Menu Items ............................................................................................... 35

Channel Banner .............................................................................................................. 36

Why You Should Use the Auto Tuning Feature ............................................................ 36
How to Set Up the Auto Tuning Feature ................................................................ 36

Parental Controls and V-Chip ......................................................................................... 38
How V-Chip Works ................................................................................................... 38
V-Chip TV Rating Limit ............................................................................................. 39
Blocking Specific Content Themes .......................................................................... 41
Viewing Specific Content Themes ........................................................................... 42
V_Chip Movie Rating Limit ....................................................................................... 43
V-Chip Unrated Program Block ............................................................................... 44
Channel Block ........................................................................................................... 44
Front Panel Block ..................................................................................................... 44

Lock/Unlock Parental Controls ................................................................................ 44

Chapter 4: Using the TV's Menu System

How to Use Your TV's Menu System ............................................................................. 46
Audio Menu .................................................................................................................... 46

Picture Quality Menu ..................................................................................................... 47
Screen Menu ................................................................................................................... 48

Using Closed Captioning ................................................................................................ 48
Channel Menu ................................................................................................................. 49

Time Menu ...................................................................................................................... 50

Chapter 5: Other Information

Troubleshooting .............................................................................................................. 52

Care and Cleaning .......................................................................................................... 54
The Front of Your TV ...................................................................................................... 55

RCA TV Limited Warranty .............................................................................................. 55

Accessory Order Form .................................................................................................... 57
Index ................................................................................................................................ 59

4



Connections & Setup
Chapter Overview:

• Things to Consider Before You Connect

Choose Your Connection

• Connections

• Jacks on the Back of Your TV

• Why You Should Connect This G-LINK Cable

• Plug in theTV

• Put Batteries in the Remote

• How to Use the Remote Control to Complete the

Interactive Setup

• Turn on theTV

• Complete the Interactive Setup

Changing Entertainment. Again.

5



Things to Consider Before You Connect

Protect Against Power Surges

• ('orme(* all componenIs be[bre you plug any of their power cords inio the wal] outk_t

• Turn off"the "IX,_and/or component bet%re you conner* or disconnect any cables,

• Make sure all antennas and cabIes are properly grounded. Re[er to tim Important
Safegl.lards sheet packed with your "l_!

Protect Components from Overheating

• Dorft bhx:k ventilation holes on any of the components. Arrange the components so that
air can circulate freely,

• Don't stack components.

• When you place components in a stand, make sure you allow adequate ventilation.

• [f you connect an audio receiver or ampli[ier, place it on the top shelf so the heated air

[rom it won't [low around other cornponents.

Position Cables Properly to Avoid Audio Interference

• Insert each cable [irmly into the designated iack,

• If you place components ab¢_ve the _%",route aIl cables down the side of the back of the
TV instead of straigh_ down the middle of the back of the "I'V,

• If your antenna uses 300-ohm twin lead cables, do not coiI the cables. Also, keep the twin
lead cables away [roin audio/video canes,

Important Stand and Base Safety Information

Choose the location [br your "1%"carei%lly. Place the TV on a stand or base that is o[ adequate

size and strength to pr_:*vent the "1%_ i¥oln being accidentally tipped _ver, pushed of[', or pulled
"Sloff. [1 s could cause personal iniury and/or damage the "l_! Ref_:r to the Important Safegl.lards

sheet packed with your 't'V,

Use Indirect Light

Don't place the TV where sunligh_ or room Iigh_ing will be directed toward the screen, I'se soft

or indirect Iigh_ing.

Connection Pictures

Audio/video cables are usually bundIed together. For better visibility, the connection pictures in

this book show each cable separately (audio left, audio right, and video),



Choose Your Connection

There are severn{ ways to conne_ your _. Plemse use tile fl:_llowing chart to determine which

conne_,ion is best for you Proceed to the appropriate page and commct your "l__.

ConneCtion Cables Go to,;.
Title Needed

I ¸ I ¸

I ¸

Cables Needed to Connect Components to Your TV

The pic_res below show the cables ncedc'd [br the' connections representcd in this book.

Note*: A_di(>_Vid_) cables ('A/_ cabl_s'fi_r sbo*'r) a*'_ _s*_al{) sold as a b_tr_dl_d s_g b_tt
the connevtion pictu*'es in this &_ok show _¢acb cabk¢ sg_araW{y fi_r _a:,tl_rz_$ibilily.

Plem'e loc_le the G-LIAr" cable (/_ro_& d) u h_ :}ou *vgetting *va_{} to set *_pyou*" T_.
D_*_ne*,d to conru<:t ffais cabl_¢ Io :}ou* T_ and to you*" VCR ancUor cabl_ &_x in o*'d_rfi_r
all ql*the fcatu*z_' ql*the program guid_ to u ork p*x?,t.<v'{y.

G-LINK cable AedioiVideo cables Coaxial cable S-Video cable



TV(backpanel)

VCR

FromCab{e
orAnt_na

TV + VCR

L Connect your ]_4 to your VCR

A. Connect a coaxiM cable to the ANTF.NNA jack on your "1%_ and to the Outpost Jack on your VCR
(sometimes IabeIed OUT TO "IV),

B. Connect the at_dioivideo cables. Conner* audio cables (white and red) to the AUDIO IN jacks
on tim back of the TV (R and LiMONO) and to the Audio Output Jacks on the VCR (sometimes
IabeIed OUT R LL

C, Connect the video cable (yellow) to the VIDEO IN jack on the back of the "1%'and to tim Video
<)utput Jack on the VCR.

2. Connect cable or antentm to your VCAR

Conner* the coaxial cable ft_)rrlyour cable outlet, cM)le box, or anterma to the Input Jack on your
VCR (sometitrles labeled IN FROM AN_NC'qA or IN IR;:OM AN_,

. {.'olltiect the G=LINK cable to the 1_¢

ConnevI the' G-LINK cable to the G-LINK jack on the' "1%',Next step, place one of the wands of the

G-LIN_ cable to work with your VCR {instructions am on p, I3),

Go to page 13



"IV(backpanel)

I
o o o_/

OFF-AIR SIGNAL

TV Only

L Connect tile TV to your cable or a_ltenna

Connect the coaxial cable from your cable or antenna to tim ANTENNA jack on the back of

your TV.

Go to page 14

2. If you're connectit_g a cable box, connect the G=I.LNK cable

Connect the G-LIN_ cable to the G-I.IN_ iack on the TV, Ne_ step, place the wands of the

G-UNK cable to the cable box (instm_lions are on p. I3).

Go to page 13



SATELLITERECEIVER FromCabinor Anlanna

VCR

W (bankpanel) /

I



TV + VCR + Satellite Receiver

L Connect your Satellite Receiver to your TV

A, Connect the audio/video cables, Connect tile audio cabIes (white and red) to the AUDIO

iN iacks on the back of the TV (R and LiMONO) and to tim Audio <)utput Jacks on tim
Satellite Receiver.

B. Connect the video cable @ellow) to the VII)EO IN jack on the back of tim TV and to the
Video (X_tput Jack on tile satellite receiver.

C, Connect S-Video cable (optional), Connect an S&_ideo cable to the S-VI1)EO iack on file
TV and to the S-VIDEO [ack on tile satellite receiver. (An S-Video cab]e provides better
pic_m quality than a regular video cable, but it is optional,)

2, Connect coaxial cables to the Satellite Receiver

A. Connect the coaxial cable from your cable outlet, cable box, or antenna to tim Input Jack
on your satellite receiver (sometimes Iabe]ed IN FROM ANT).

B. Connect the coaxial cable t¥om your satellite dish antenna to tim Input Jack on your
satellite receiver (sometimes labeled SA_IZITE IN),

3, Connect the Satemte Receiver to the VCR mid to the I"V

A. Connect a coaxial cable to tile Output Jack (sometimes ]abe]ed OUT TO W) on the
satellite receiver and to the Input Jack on tile VCR (soma:times labeled IN FROM ANT).

B, Connect a coaxial cable to tile Output Jack on the VCR (sometimes ]abe]ed OUT TO TV)
and to the ANTENNA iack on the TV,

4, Connect G-LLNK cable

Connect tile G-LINK cable to the G-LINK jack on tile _. Nt;_xt step, place one of the wands
of the G-LIN_ cable to work with your VCR (instructions am on I'_, I3).

Go to page 13



Jacks on the Back of Your TV
If you are connecting marly comporlents, please consult the manual that came _th each

component [br connection instructions. The pk*ure of your TV's back panel describes the iacks
on the back of your "1_:and what types of components that you can conne(* to these jacks.

"When connecting, make sure you connect Output jacks to Input jacks, Video to Video, Right
Audio to Right Audio, etc,

ANTENNA Jack

Audio Output Jacks: Connec* the coaxkd Cable
fro m the VCR S Output jac k ,o connect aae end Of the

...... :this jack. If you'd, not G_LINK Ca}_le(provided)
Connect audio cables tO connecting a VCR, conneO, a
If*ese jacks and m an coaxial Cable ttiat carries the to this jack, The G-LINK
anp!ifier Or audio receiver Signal [rom tile antenna; cable enables flie "lY's

Guide Plus+ System to
improved sound quaiit_, cable, or cable I×:_xto the interact with the cable box

• ,_ ANTFNNA jack. and/or the VCR. A picture

\ , ,, Of theG-LINK CaSte is on

\ / page

TVlU.ok,..% / p- '

N L/MONO VIDEO ,%VIDEO ('3-L!NK
I I I I

I

/ \
ZZI _ _ _ _ _i _i _ _ ZZ

Audio and Video Input Jacks: ....

AUDIO R and LiMONO and VIDEO Com_e<_ingan

Connect any of tiie follo_.x-ing components: S-Video cable is
optional S&Tideo

,, DVD Player SatelIile Receiver provides better picture

,, Laserdisc Player ,, vcR quali_y titan a regl.lh_r
vide0 cablei

, Interact Access Device ' '_

To watct! the content from the component tt!ai's
c0nne<_ed to the VI!)EO lnput Jack press the
"WttO - INPUT huron On file remote (ttm TV

Switches to the correct <_annel),



Why You Should Connect This G-LINK Cable
"ltm G-LINK cable enables the GUIDE Plus+ system (tile on-screen interactive program guide) to

work with your VCR and/or cable box.

Cable Box- If your TV is connetled to a cable box you must connect the G-LIN_ cable to receive

TV program listings [or your area, and to rune directly to a channel when the program guide is on
your TV screen.

VCIR-- If your TV is connected to a VCR and you don't connect the G-LINX cable, one-touch VCR
recording won't work, The other features of the guide wiIl work properly.

G-LINK wands

How to Find the Remote Sensor

You have to place _e G_LIN_ wands in _ont d _le retake sensor on _le VCR _dior c_]e box,
Some c_le boxes _nd VCRs have the retake sensor l_eled on _e unit, If tim remote sensor isn't

Iabeled on your VCR and/or cable box, you need to use the remote control that came with the VCR
and/or cable box to locate the sensor.

I, "l\lrn off the VCR and/or cable box.

tiold the remote control (not the one that came with your TV, but the one that came with the
cN)le box and/or VCR to which you're atxaching the G-LINK cN._le) so that it is touching the
front of tim component,

3, Slowly move the remote control across the front of the componer_t (VCR or cN_le box) while
yoti press the power b'Ultton on and off. You must press and reIease the power button each time
you move the mmme 0_olding down the button wont work).

4,

_7/ \ ..... I_

IIii ¸¸¸¸¸¸¸i¸¸¸¸¸¸¸2

When tile component turns on, you've located tile renlote sensor,

Placing the G-LINK Wands

Place tim G-LINK wands in [rant of the remote sensor on your VCR and/or cable box approximately

one inch away [ram the remote sensor (see instructions below),

If you don't have both a
cable box and a VCR

connected to your T_,
just coil the cable of the
extra G-LINK wand with
a twist tie and leave it
behind the TV.



Plug in the TV
Plug the end of the power cord into the wall outlc:t. Match the wide blade of the

plug with the wide slot in the outlet. Insert the plug completely into
the outlet.

Put Batteries
n

2,

,

in the Remote

Remove the battery compartment cover on the remote,

Insert n_._ batteries. Match the polarities (+ and _) on the batteries with the
diagram on the remote.

Ptlt tile batte W compartment cover back on tile remote.

d_
<1_C>

Use the arrow buttons end the OK
button to move through the menu
system.

How to Use the Remote Control to

Complete the Interactive Setup
The technical te_m is ' N_wigation" - how you move through the on-screen
menus, The theory is the same throughout the menu screens: highIight your
choice and select it,

To highIight a menu item, press the arrow buttons on the remote to highIight

one of the items listed on the screen. I'se the up or down arrow button to move
up or down. Use the right or left arrow button to move right or 1eft.

To select the item that you've highlighted, press OK,

Note: Higbligblz_d means lbat the, me_u #_m stands out fioom olb_ ° mcmu
ill,ms on lbe list (a/g_a,_ da,*'b_%b*_{gbtc_;or a d{/[f_v'_t coke*9.

Turn on the TV

Press the "1%"button on the remote control or the POWER button on the TV (.the

first screen of the Imeractive Setup appears). The menu screens 'time out" after
a pedod of time if you don't make a sde_tion, The tips in this section tell you

how to access the Setup menu screens manually.

Note: Pressing #ae TV butlon not only turin on IBe 7_:_ butpul:_ lbe
remole imo TVmode, "TVmode" means ffJat the 5ullons on lbe _'_nnole

CO_'_trOlOpoz_le the TV_ flt_'_clio_'_s,



Complete the Interactive Setup
_le menu system in your TV allows the TVs features to work properly. In this

Tip book, we call it the 'imeractive setup' because tile TV asks you questions, you

Toaccess the setup menus manually, answer, and the 't'V makes the appropriate adjustments, '1Thefirst time you mrn
press MENUand choose Setup. On your "1_6the setup screens appear automatically,

Set the Menu Language

"I%e first part of the &W%7_asks you to sdect your prei'%rred Ianguage lbr the

menu system,

1. Highlight your preferred language lbr tile menu system,

2. Press OK to select that language.

Complete Auto Channel Search

't%e ne×t part of the ,%U77I>asks you f you "v_"a__ the [%_to search l%r all
channels viewable through your anterma or cable "IX.'system. This is sometimes
called "auto programming."

1. Press OK to re11the TV to begin searching i'%r channels, A progress report
appears on the screen.

2. When the screen on the TV tells you tile search is complete, press OK (tile
first GUIDE Plus+ system setup screen appears),

Note: /f:you skg_ A_lo Chan_tel &a*vh nou, you can access it laR_r
th*x_lZXhthe C_*anru# me_zu, &_ ChapWr 4fbr more &_lalils.

The GUIDE Plus+ System Setup

_%e GUIDF. Plus+ system is an on-screen interactive program guide that lists
Tip what shows are on 't'V in your area, In order to receive program listings, you

tf you move to a new zip or postal

code, or if any of your information
change_ you need to access the
setup screens from the TV's main
rnenu ._press MENU, choose GUIDE
Plus+ Menu, and choose GUIDE

Plus+ 5etup.

need to complete the lbllowing steps.

The G-LINK cabIv_ must be connected to file back of your _%,_and the wands
must be placed in l:ront of tile remote sensor on your cable box and/or VCR in

order lbr tile GUIDE Plus+ system to work (go back to p. 13 [}_r details}.

1. "_k_ushould see a screen displaying tile l%amres of tile Guide Plus+ system,
Press OK to continue,

2, The ne×t screen asks you to Iocate setup nlaterJals and hardware. Once you
have done this, press OK to continue,



Step 1: Identifying Your TV's Location

I. If your country is highIighted, press OK on _e _mote control.

If your country isn't highlighted, press the up or down arrow button on tim
remote control to highIight your count_" and press OK.

2, Use the number buttons on your remote to enter your zip code.

Press OK when you're finished.

Note: lf .yourposlad code conla#_s le_evw,press' If_e*g_and &ran a*rou
b*_llons o_ your r_*_o_ Io _tter [t_tt_v_,and press lhe right a*7ow b_tttort

to ,go m l,_*eru+v/g_ace. 7_*_e@ a,row b_llon *not_e_'W_uto Ihe @.

Step 2: Configuring for Cable

The next series d sc_ens as_ you about your cable setup. To supply your
with tim corre<* "l_." program listings, the GUIDE P]us+ system needs to know if

your "IV is connected to cable.

I, If your "IV is connected to cable, highlight Yt_'and press OK.

If your "IV isn't connected to cable, highIight ?vb and press OK ($77_/P3:
Configu*_r_gfi_r a VCR appears),

2, If you have a cable box connected to tiffs TV, highlight Yta'and press OK on
your remote control.

Note: 7_aentvrt se*_es q/'scree_' is _z_*_)'ing_o*_ant _ca_e Ibe GLqDE
Ph*s+ sytcm_ must find the co*_rectcaSle 5ox #_[b*y*_tlion in ord_" to
receh_e Ihe co*rect TVp*'ogram listings.

If you don't have a cable box connected to this TV, highIight ?vband
press OK ($77-?P3; 6bnfiguringjbr a VCR appeargL

tf you're not _ure which channel i_ the
cable box'_ output channei, consult
the book that came with your cable
box or contact your cable company.



. Highlight the channel to which you have m rune your TV in order to see
cable programming, and press OK (a screen appears reminding you m

connect your G-I.IN_ cable m your ]_ and cable box).

Notes: C_*annel 0,3 is the most common.

C}_oose V_&_ tiId UX if your cobbleb_v ia conm_cted to f!_ur TV n ilh
audioi_deo cables i_tead qf a co_x'ial c_tble. Go m page 7_brpictnres _d"
Ib_,se cables.

4. Highlight your brand of cable box, and press OK.

If your brand isn't Iisted, highlight Not Listed and press OK.

. Make sure your cable box is on.

Tune the cable box m channel 02 (use the remote control that came with

your cable box, or press the channel buttons on the cable box).

Press OK (the GUIDE Plus+ system starts testing codegL

Important Note: When code teslgng iS in p*x)gre&%don 'l Iouch your 7_ _,
VCR_ cable box or at(i. qf lhe rc_*H_R_controls fi_r Ih_eproducts.

. Look at your cable box. K it is stiI1 on and changed to channel 09, the test

w_ successfl£ HighIight }I_s:and press OK (STT/P3: Configu*_ngfi_ra VCR
a/g_ea*s:).

If your cable box didn't change to channel 09 or turned itself of l; you have
two choices: No and Te_t Ibis code again.

"F_t Ibis code again: If yo_._think the TV, the cable box, or any of the

remote controls might have been touched or bumped during the test,
highlight Test Ibis code again and press OK (.the GUIDE Plt_s+ system runs
the same sc:t of codeg).

Iv'o: K you don't think the test w_ interrupted, highlight No and press OK

(GUIDE Pk_s+ system tests the next code).

Repeat the previous instrt_ctions until the TV finds the correct cable box
code. Follow the instructions on the screen.

Note: {£1he TV can'l find your cable _x;x cod_; a I_ublesbooling

ch_cklist aH_a_ Carefld[y rc_%_ each checklist andJbllon, the
insD_clio_ on l_Je scre_gL



Step 3: Configuring for a VCR

I, If your 'i_/is conne_ed to a VCR, p_ss OK.

If it is not, highIight No and press OK (a screen will appear reminding you
to connect your G-I.fNK cable to your "1%_and VCR,).

2. Use the up and down arrow bl.ittons to highlight the brand of your VCR that
is connected to the "IV and press OK.

If your brand isn't Iisted, highJight z'_i_tListed and press OK.

, "l_ne your VCR to channel 02. Ne_, mm OFF your VCR. When you
complete these steps, press OK to begin testing.

Important Note: g7_en code te_ting is inpro, gress_ don'l l<mch.)zmr T_
VCR, or ar_y of l_e r_r_ole control_ Jbr l_ese p_zMucls_

4, Look at tim front display of your VCR. 1["your VCR mined on automaticMly
and Changed to channd 09, the test was successff_l, tlighIight }i_sand
press OK.

If your VCR didn't change to channel 09, you can either choose No or Ttat
Ibis codt' again,

If you think your TV or remotes might have been touched dt_ring the test,
tune your VCR to channel 02, mm off your VCR and highlight T_t Ibis
cod_¢again.

If you don't think the test was interrupted, highIight No. 'I_ne your VCR to
channel 02 and mm off your VCR, Press OK (the GUIDE Plus+ system starts
testing another set of codes,)

Keep ff_lJowing the previous instructions until the VCR finds the
correct code.



Leave your cable box turned ON to
download program information

Leave your VCR turned OFF to record
programs.

Note: lf lhe GLYDE Ph&¢+s/k_te_ncan'l kTcale 1_Teco*rect cod_ fiTr lhe VCR_
a list _d'troublesbooting i_t*_ctions" alg_a*_ I*ahelp ;y,_m_,zybr_;y,_mI_}'

again,

• "1b, VCR configuralior_ again: *xgvat VCR setup,

• "F_t altcw_te co_s: te_ts' select_,,d bran& and if Ibis J'_ils; lhe test

contin_ws" u_th all codes in lhe system,

• &g7 Ibis sl_7: Ihe G{,¥DE Plus+ system won > _a:,able I<7aulomalica{y

sch_dlge programs I<7*'eco*'d on WTur VCR,

Step 4: Confirming Your Settings

1. Check to make sum a]] se_ings _re compile and corre_, If a]] se_ings _m
complete, highlight Y_, cmd set_@ and press OK. ll"your cable box and/or
VCR code testing faiIed, you should see [NCOMPLFtX'where the cable
box and VCR codes are ]isted, Once setup is complete, additional
screens appear,

If any settings are incomplete or incorrect, highlight No, r*_at s_tupproce_'
and press OK. Follow the instrt_ctions on the screen.

2. '_u can choose to v'ie_, a demo of the GUIDE Plus+ featt_res, which Ina_"
take a f_._, minutes to load. If you dont want to see the demo right now,
press OK to watch TV.



What to Expect
The next time you mm on your TV, file GUIDE Plus+ system will appear on the screen. The

fol]_wirlg examples explain what you might see:

° If all of the program inlbrmation has been sent to your TV, the GUIDE Plus+ system
appears with ;allof your "1%,_program listings.

o If the program information hasn't been serlt to your TV yet, an outline of the GUIDE
I.without TV program listings) wiIl appear on the screen. Program inlbrmaion is usually
sent to your TV a night,

- If the TV detecmd tha you ha:re mukiple cable companies in your area, S'IT-'.P5,"C_*oosing
D_ur C_*anru4 Z#_twp appears,

Feaums of the GI'IDE Plus+ system are explained in Chapter 3,

"lb clear the gl.fide i"mm your screen, press CLEAR or GI'IDE on the remote control.

Next Steps
Now that you've finished the Interactive Setup, you're rea@ to watch TV, This might be a good

time to program your remote contrail The remote control that came with this TV can be
programmed to operate other components, Go to the next chapter to find out how to program

your renlott._.



Using the Remote Control

Chapter Overview:

• The Buttons on the Remote Control

• Programming the Remote to Operate Other Components

• How To Use the Remote After You've Programmed It

Code List

Changing Entertainment. Again.

21



LE.D.

'0,0 °0

REVERSE PLAY FORWARD

{2>c>
REC'VCR* _TO_ PAUSE

The Buttons on the Remote Control

0-9 (Num_ buttons) Enter channel nt_mbers and time settings directly

through the remote control.

To enmr a m_o-digit channel, press the m_o digits. "1_:_enmr a three-digit Channel,

press and hold the first dig_t for two seconds untiI m<_ dashes appear to the
right of the number, then add the second _o, Example: to ttme to channd 123,

press and hold 1 fl_rm_o seconds, press 2, then press 3.

Arrow butto*_. (up, down, l_ right) Press the arrow buttons to move

through the on-screen ment_ system.

ANTE_A Functions as _iVCR button in VCR mode and 'i'Vimceiver button
in SAT°CABLE mode.

AUX (auxiliary) Puts the remote in auxiliary mode to operate the component

you've programmed the remote to operate with this button. You can program
this button to control a cable box, most RCA, GE and Pt_scan audio

components, a laserdisc player, or a VCR. If you set up the Auto Ttming i'_amre
(Chapter 3), pressing the AUX button automatically tunes the "IW m the
correct Channel.

CII (up axial dow_O buttons Scan up or down through the _mrrent channel list.

Press once to change the Channel up or down; press and hold to continue
changing d_annels.

(;LEAR Removes any menu or display from the screen and returns you to
"IV vie_ng.

DVD Puts the remote in DVD mode. If you set up the Auto "l_ning feature
(Chapter 3), pressing the i_VD button automatically runes the "1%_m the
correct d_annel.

FORWARD If you're operating a VCR or DVD PIayer with the remote control,

press FORWARD to advance a disc or videotape.

C_) BACK Returns you to the previous channel.

GL_E Press GUIDE to make the GUIDE PRos+ system appear on the screen:
press GI'IDE again to remove it [t_m the screen.

_O Displays channd information.

L.E.D. 0ighbemitting diode) The little light on the remote that Iights when you

am programming the remote. It also lights when you press a valid button on
the remote.

MENU Displays the "1%%Main merits. You can also press and hold [k_r2
seconds to display the GUIDE Plt_s+ system.

MUTE Lowers the volume to its mininlum lm_el. Press again to restore volunle.

OK When a menu is on the screen, press OK to select the item that

is highlighted.

ON°OFF "l_rns the "1%_on and off. When the remote is in another mode _.VCR,

DVD, Satellite, etc.) and the remote is programmed to operate that component,
you can press ON°OFF to tt_m the component on and off.

22



Using the R a oto ¢ontro|

TOturn off all the
RCA, GE, and Proscan

components that are
connected to the T_,

press ON.OFF twice
within two seconds.

This feature only
works with most RCA,
GE and Proscan

products.

PAUSE If you're operaling a VCR or DVD Player with the remote control, press PAUSE when the disc
or videotape is playing to pause playback.

PLAY If you're operating a VCR or DVD Player, plays the disc or videotape.

RECoVCR+ When the GUIDE Plus+ program guide is on the screen, press REC*VCR+ to program

your VCR to record a program. If the remote is in VCR mode, press REC-VCR+ to start recording.

REVERSE If you're operating a VCR or DVD Player wilh the remote control, press t{EVERSE to go

backwards on a disc or videotape.

SAT,,CABLE Puts the remote in SAT*CABLE mode. If you set up tim Auto Tuning lbature (Chapter

3), pressing the SAT*CABLE button automatically tunes the TV to the correct channel.

SKIP If you press this button belbre you change the channel, the TV waits 30 seconds and

automatically goes back to the original channel. Each time you press SKIP, you add 30 seconds (i.e, if
you press SKIp two times before you change lhe channel, the TV wails 60 seconds and automalically

turns back to the original channel).

SOUND Displays lhe AUDIO PROCt*:SSOR menu.

STOP If you're operating a VCR or DVD Player, stops playing the disc or videotape.

TV Turns on the TV and puts the remote in "IV mode. Also displays channel information.

VCR1 Puts lhe remotu in VCR mode. If you set up the Auto Tuning tbature (Chapter 3), pressing the
VCR1 bulton automalically tunes lhe TV to lhe correct channel.

VCR2 Puts lhe remotu in VCR mode. If you set up the Auto Tuning tbature (Chapter 3), pressing the
VCR2 bulton automalically tunes lhe TV to lhe correct channel.

VOL (up and down) buttons Decrease or increase lhe TV's volume.

WHO*INPUT In TV mode, press WHO*INPUT to toggle lhrough the available Video Input

channels (VID, SV1D, FRNT and the current channel). In SAT mode, press to select available channel
lists.

Using the WHO,INPUT Button

Use the WHO*INPUT button to _oggle _hrough the available input sources (VII-), SVID, FRNT and the

current channel) and view the content from the component you have connected to the TV.

1. Press TV to place the remote in "IV mode. Make sure that the content from the component is
turned ON.

2. Press WHO*INPUT to tune to the available input source and view the component.

3. Press WHO*INPUT again to tune back to the channel you were previously watching.

Chapter 2 23



Using the Rernoto ¢ontro|

j_
jf

 d25<5
DVD VC_2 AOX SAT-CAbLE

Ao/XA
¢_ ÷

STop

You'll use these buttons when you program the
remote to operate another component.

The remote may not operate all models of
all brands.

Programming the Remote to Operate
Other Components
"II_e universal remote control can be programmed to operale most brands
of remote controllable VCRs, salellite receivers and cable boxes. "II_e

remote is already programmed to operate most RCA, GE and Proscan
TVs, VCRs, DVD players, laserdisc players and satellite receivers.

Find Out If You Need to Program the Remote

To determine whether the universal rel:rlote needs to be progral:rlrned,
turn a component ON, such as a VCR, point the remote at the VCR, and

press the VCR1 button. Then press ON*OFF or channel up or channel
down to see if the VCR responds to lhe remote commands. If not, lhe

remote needs to be programmed.

How to Program the Remote

There are two ways to program the remote control: automatic code
search and direct entry, lnslructions for both ways follow.

To stop the automatic code search without
programming any components, press and hold CLEAR
until the light on the remote turns off.

Using Automatic Code Search

1. Turn on the co_:r_ponent you want the remote to operate (VCR,
Cable Box, Satellite Receiver)

2. Press and hold the component button on lhe remote control that
corresponds to the component you want the remote to operate
(VCR1, SKI'* CABLE). While you hold down lhe component button,
press and hold ON* OFF (when lhe red light on lhe remote turns
on, release bolh buttons).

3. Press PLAY (the red light on the remote, located below the ON*OFF
button, starts tlashing).

The remote is searching lhe fii:st set of component codes (Ihere are
20 sets of codes). If the component you want to opemle doesn't
turn off"automalically after 5 seconds, press PLAY again (the red
light starts tlashing again as the remote searches through the next
set of codes).

Continue pressing PLAY until the component turns off.

4.

Note: If the componerzt doesn't turn c_i'after you've pressed the
PLAY button 20 times, the component can't be programmed.

Press REVERSE, wait 2 seconds. Repeat this step until the
component turns back on.

5. To finish, press and hold the STOP button until the red light on the
remote turns off.

24 Chapter2



Using the Rornoto ¢ontro|

Using Direct Entry

1. Turn on the component you want the remote to operate.

2. Look up the brand and code number(s) for the component on the code list on page 26.

3. Press and hold the component button that corresponds to the component you want the

remote to operate (VCR1, VCR2, or SAT* CABLE)

4. Enter the code from the code list.

5. Release the component button.

6. Press ON*OFF to see if tile component responds to tile remote commands. If it doesn't, try

pressing |he component button and then ON* OFF again.

7. If you get no response, repeat these steps using the nexl code listed for your brand until the

component responds to the remote commands.

The buttons might
operate differently for
other components,
especially when you're
using another
component's menu
system.

How to Use the Remote After You've

Programmed It
Once the remote has been programmed successt_flly, you are ready to use it to control your

components. To operate tim component:

1. Press tlle component button ('IV, VCR1, VCR2, or SAT.CABLE) to set the remote to operate
the component.

2. Press ONoOFF to turn the component ON or OFE

3. Use tim remote buttons that apply to that component.

Note: !fyou keep press#_ buttons and nothing happens, the remote is probably in the

u,rong mode. You must press the compone*?t button that matches the component you want

to operate (i.e., if you want to operate the VCR, press VCR1 on the remote control to put the
remote in VCR mode.)

Chapter 2 25



Using the Rernoto ¢ontro|

VCR

Admlml ....................................................................... 213[
Advenmra ................................................................... 2026
Aiko ............................................................................ 2027
Mwa .................................................................. 2002, 2026
Akal ........ 20(13, 2004, 2005, 2007, 2(108, 2111,2112, 2113
American High ........................................................... 202¸[
AsBa ............................................................................ 2013
Audk_ Dynamics ............................................... 2(109, 2010
Audlovox .................................................................... 2014
_ll &HoweII ............................................................ 201¸[
_am_ark ................................................................... 2013
Broksonic ......................................................... 2(112, 2025
Callx ............................................................................ 2014
Candle ............ 2013, 2014, 2015, 20[6, 2017, 2018, 2019
Canon ..................................................... 2(121, 2022, 2114
CapeBart ........................................................... 2020, 2110
Carver ......................................................................... 2062
CCE ................................................................... 2027, 2061
Citizen 2013, 2014, 2015, 2(116, 2017, 2018,2019,2027
Colorwme ................................................................... 2009
Colt ............................................................................. 2061

Craig ............................................. 20[3, 20[4, 2023, 2061
Curtis MatBes ............................... 2000, 2002. 2009, 2013,
.................................. 2016, 2018, 2021. 2(}22. 2(}24, 2115

Cybemex .................................................................... 20t3
Da<_voo 2015, 2017, 2019,2025, 202(7. 2027. 2028, 2110
Daylron ....................................................................... 2110
Dbx ................................................................... 2009, 2010
Dimensia .................................................................... 2000
I)_ natecI_ .......................................................... 2002, 2026
Elec_rohome ..................................................... 2(}14, 2029
Electrophonic ............................................................. 2014
Eme1",on .................................................. 2002, 2012,2014,
................ 2015, 202t, 2024, 2025,2026,2029, 2030, 2032,

2033, 2034, 2035, 2036, 2037, 2038, 2039, 2040, 204L
2042, 2044, 2045, 2047, 2065, 2[05, 2113, 2116, 2117,

2130
Fisher 201[, 2023, 2048, 2049, 2050, 2051, 2052,21t8
Fuji .................................................................... 2021, 2119
Funal ................................................................. 2002, 2026
Garmrd ....................................................................... 2026
GE ......... 2(}00, 20(}[, 2013, 2021, 2022. 2053, 2115, 2120
Gi0dstar .............................. 2000, 2014, 2018, 2054, 2121
Gmdlente .................................................................... 2026

Harley Davidson ........................................................ 2026
Harman KaMon ......................................................... 2009
I Iarwood .................................................................... 2061

Headquarter ............................................................... 2011
Hitachi 2002, 2055, 2056, 2057, 2H)7. 2111. 2120, 2122
HI Q ............................................................................ 2023
Instant RepIay ............................................................ 202[
.I_:L .............................................................................. 2021
.l( Penney ................ 20(_), 2010, 2011. 2013, 2014, 2021,
............. 2022, 2055, 2056, 2058, 2059, 2060, 2107, 2118

.lensen ..................................................... 2055, 2056, 2111
JVC .................. 2009, 2010, 2011, 2018, 2058, 2111, 2123
Kenwood 2009, 2010, 2011. 2016. 2018, 2058, 2111,2123
KI.H ............................................................................. 2(X_[
Kodak ............................................................... 2014, 2021
Lloyd ................................................................. 2002, 2026
Islglk ........................................................................... 2(_)[
LXI .............................................................................. 2014
Magnavox 202[, 2022, 2062. 2063, 2104, 2108, 2124
Magnin ........................................................................ 2013
Marantz .................................................. 2(}09, 2010, 2011,
................................... 2016. 2(}18. 2(}21, 2058, 2(X_2,2064

Marta ........................................................................... 2014
MastlsBita .................................................................... 2021
MEI ............................................................................. 2021
Memorex ......................................................... 2002, 201 l,
....................... 2013, 2014, 2021, 2023, 2026, 2104, 213[

MGA ........................................................ 2029, 2065, 2113
MGN "l_'chnoIogy ....................................................... 2013
MidIand ....................................................................... 2053
Minolta .................................................... 2055, 2056, 2107
MitsubisBi 2029, 2055, 2056, 2065, 2066, 2067, 2069,
............. 207(}, 2(771, 2(772, 2073, 2074, 21(16, 21t3, 2123

Montgome W Ward ........................................... 2075, 2131
Motorola ........................................................... 2021,2131

MTC ........................................................ 20{)2, 2013, 2026
Multitech ................... 2002, 2013, 2016. 2026. 2053, 206¸[
NEC .................................... 20(19, 201(I, 2011. 2(116. 2(118,
....................... 2058, 20(_, 2(776, 2078. 2079, 2111, 2123

Nikko .......................................................................... 2014
Niiblex ........................................................................ 2013
Olympus ..................................................................... 2021
Optimus ............................................................ 2014, 2131
Optonlca ..................................................................... 2096
Orion .......................................................................... 2(}35
Panasonic ................. 202[, 2022, 2[09, 2[25, 2126, 2127
Pentax ................................. 2016, 2055, 2056. 2107. 2120
Pentex Research ......................................................... 2018
Phflco ............................................ 2021, 2022, 2062, 2063
Phflips ........................................... 2021. 2062. 2(}96, 2124
PiIot ............................................................................. 2014
Pioneer ............................... 2010, 2055, 2080, 2081, 2123
PortIand ........................................ 2016, 2017. 2019, 2110
P1x)Scan ............................................................. 2(}00, 20{)1
P1x)tec .......................................................................... 2061
Ptllsar .......................................................................... 2104

Quarter ....................................................................... 2011
QuaI_ z ......................................................................... 2011
Quasar .................................................... 2021, 2022, 2t25
RCA .................................... 20(}0, 200t, 2003, 2013, 2(}21,
............... 2055, 2056, 2082, 2083, 2084,2085, 2086,2(t87,
.............. 2088, 2(t89, 2000, 2091, 2[07, 2115, 2120, 2125

Radklshack/ReaIistic .................... 2002. 2011, 2013, 2014
2021. 2{}22, 2023, 2026, 2029, 2049, 2050, 2{}96, 213[

Radix ........................................................................... 2014
Randex ........................................................................ 2014
Rkoh ........................................................................... 2128
Runco ......................................................................... 21{)4

Samsnng ................... 20(}5, 2013, 2015, 2033, 2(}53, 2112
Sanky ................................................................ 2131, 21(}4
Sansni ........................................... 201(L 2092, 2111, 2123
San_ ...................................................... 2011, 2013, 2023
Scott 2(}[2, 2015, 2025, 2032, 2035, 2(}38, 2065, 2003,

2116

Sears .................................. 201[, 2014, 2021, 2(}23, 2(}48,
........................ 2049, 2050, 2051, 2055, 2056, 2107, 2118

Sharp ............... 2(}02, 2017, 2029, 2094, 2095, 20_, 2131
Shintom ........................................ 2004. 2(P5(/, 2061, 2(_)8
Shogun ....................................................................... 2013
Signature ......................................................... 2002. 2131
Singer ...................................................... 2021, 206[, 2128
Sony .......................... 2002, 2004, 2098, 20_), 2119, 2128
STS .................................................................... 2021, 2107
Sylvania 2002, 2021, 2022, 2026, 2062, 2063, 2065, 2124
Symphonic ........................................................ 20{)2, 2026
"l_ndy ................................................................ 2(}02, 20t [
"l_sBiko ....................................................................... 2(}14

"l_tung ............................................................... 2058, 211 l
"11_A( ................................... 2002, 2026, 2058. 2085, 2111
"1_._clmk_ ............................................................ 2021, 2109
"l)knika ..................... 2002, 2014, 2021. 2026, 2100, 2129
"I'MK ........................................................ 2013, 2024, 2047
"lk)shiba ........... 2(115, 2049, 205[, 2055, 2065, 2093, 2116
"lk)teVisk)n ........................................................ 2013, 2014
[ nitecI_ ....................................................................... 2013
VecU_r F:esearcB ............................ 2009, 2010, 2(115, 2016
Victor .......................................................................... 2010
Videtl ( oncepts .................. 20(}9, 2010, 2015, 2(}[6, 2113
ViOeosoMc .................................................................. 2013
Wards ........... ,2002, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2021, 2023, 2026,

2029, 2055, 2056, 2(X_1, 2096, 2101. 2102, 2103, 2107,
2116, 2131

XR 1000 .................................................. 2021, 2026, 2(X_I
Yamaha ..................... 2009, 2010, 201L 2018. 2058, 21t[
ZenitB ................................. 2004. 2098, 2104, 2119, 2128

Cable Boxes

ABC ................. 5(102, 50(13, 50(14, 5005, 500{_, 5007, 5053
Antronix ............................................................ 5008, 5009
Archer ........................................... 5008, 5009, 5(110, 5011
Cabletenna ................................................................. 5008
CaMevlew .................................................................. 5008
Centur_ ....................................................................... 5011
Citizen ......................................................................... 50[ 1
CoIotlr "_)ice ..................................................... 5012, 5013
Comtr(mlcs ....................................................... 50[4, 50[5

Comec ....................................................................... 5016
Eastern ....................................................................... 5017
Garrard ...................................................................... 5011
GC Electronics ........................................................... 5009
Gemini ................................................... 5018, 5(119, 5049
General Insmm_ent ................................................... 5003
Hamlln ............................... 5020, 5021, 5022, 5035, 5045
Hitachi ....................................................................... 5003
Hyt_x ......................................................................... 5002
Jasco .......................................................................... 5011
Jerrold 5(103, 50(15, 50(17,5018, 5023, 5024, 5(146, 5053
Magnaw_x .................................................................. 5025
Memo_x ................................................................... 5026
Movie Time ........................................... 5002, 5027, 5028
NSC ........................................................ 5002, 5027, 5028
Oak ......................................................... 5002,5016, 5029
Panasonic ........................................................ 5(148, 5052
Paragon ..................................................................... 5026
Phflips ......................................... 501[, 5012, 5(113, 5(119,

5025, 503(I, 5031, 5032
Pioneer ............................................................ 5(133, 5034
P_flsar ......................................................................... 5026
RCA ........................................................ 5047, 50@, 5052
Realistic ............................................................ 5009, 5049
Regal ................................................................ 5(122, 5035
Regency ..................................................................... 5017
Rembrandt ................................................................. 5003
Runco ........................................................................ 5026

Samsung .......................................................... 5014, 5034
Scientific Atlanta .......................... 5006, 5036, 5037, 5038
Signal ............................................................... 5(114, 5018
Signature .................................................................... 5003
SL Marx ...................................................................... 5014
Sprucer ...................................................................... 5052
Stardom .................................................. 5007, 5018, 5053
Star_te ............................................................ 5(114, 5018
Starquest .................................................................... 5018
_ndy ......................................................................... 5040
_leview •................................................................... 5014
_)m .................................................... 5004, 5(123, 5041
_shiba ...................................................................... 5026
_\_sa ........................................................................... 5018
TV86 .......................................................................... 5027
Unika ..................................................... 5(108, 5009, 5011
Uniled Artists ............................................................. 5002
United Cable ............................................................. 5053
Unive_al ...................................... 50(18, 5009, 5(11(I, 5011
Videoway ................................................................... 5044
Viewstar ....................................... 5015, 5025, 5027, 5040
ZenltB .................................................... 5(126, 5(150, 5(151

Satellite Receivers

Chapparal ........................................................ 5056, 5057
Drake ............................................................... 5(158, 5059
G E .............................................................................. 5000
General Instr_m_ents ............................. 5(160, 5061, 5062
Panasonic .................................................................. 5075
Primestar .................................................................... 5076
PmScan ...................................................................... 5000
RCA ............................................................................ 5000
Realistic ...................................................................... 5063

Sony ........................................................................... 5072
STSl ........................................................................... 50ff4
STS2 ........................................................................... 5065
STS3 ........................................................................... 50_
STS4 ........................................................................... 5067
_shiba ...................................................................... 50(_q
_shiba ...................................................................... 5073
Uniden ....................................................................... 5065)

26 Chap_or 2



Chapter

Using the TV's Features

Chapter Overview:

• About the GUIDE Plus+ System

• The Channel Banner

• Auto Tuning

• Parental Controls and V-Chip

Changing Entertainment.

27



Using the Foaturos

Action Video Program Menu
buttons window information options

Promotional Channel
information listings

About the GUIDE Plus+ System
"II_eGUIDE Plus+ system is an interactive on-screen program guide that lists "IV

schedules for your area and allows your "IV direct control of a cable box and/or
VCR. You must fit:st set up the GUIDE Plus+ Menu system in order to view this

on-screen program guide (see Chapter 1 for details). Press GUIDE to bring up
the GUIDE Plus+ system.

"II_ere are six sections of the GUIDE Plus+ system:

• A row of Action buttons at the top of the screen (1, 2 and 3)

• Video window

• Program information

• A row of menu options (Grid, 5brt, News, Schedule, Messages,

Channels, Setup)

• Channel listings

• Promotional information

Note: 7be GUI1)E Plus+ system screens illustrated in this book are
representations of what you are likely to see. Not all channels, programs,
and GUIDE"Plus+ i*u_ormation depicted will be alJailable in your area.

New features and options can be downloaded to the GUII)E Plus+
system, so these too are sub/ect to change.

np

Since the program information provided by
the GUIDE Plus+ system is based on your
locale, you will need to run Setup again if
you move to a different zip or postal code.

Downloading Data

The GUIDE Plus+ system is not available until it completes i_ fi_t download of
program listings. When the power is turned oil', the "IV locates a "host channel"

that carries GUIDE Plus+ system data containing program schedule and channel
lineup information. A channel lineup is the list of stations and their respective
channels.

To ensure that your first download of data is complete, you should leave your

"IV off overnight. Downloads occur several times a day. The "IV must be turned
off for GUIDE Plus+ system data to download.

If the TV loses power or is unplugged, GUIDE Plus+ syslem program listings

may be lost. When power is restored, make sure the setup information is still

correct. The GUIDE Plus+ system will receive updated program information

during the next scheduled download.

Channel Lineup

If more than one cable company services your area, you may be prompted with

STEP 5: Choosi_ Your Channel Lineup after the first GUIDE Plus+ system
download. You will need to identify your cable company by selecting the

correct channel numbers for tim stations in question.

• Use the up and down arrow buttons to change the channel group and
press OK when the correct channel group is highlighted.

28 Chapter 3



Using the Foaturos

g

Press GUIDE on the remote control to see

the GUIDE Plus+ system. To remove the
program guide from the screen, press
OK, GUIDE, or CLEAR.

Getting In & Out of the GUIDE Plus+ System

To enter the GUIDE Plus+ syslem:

• Press GUIDE on the remote.

• Press and hold MENU for 2 seconds on the front panel.

To exit the GUIDE Plus+ system:

• Highlight a program and press OK to exit the GUIDE Plus+ system and tune
to the channel.

• Press GUIDE to exil the GUIDE Plus+ system and tune to the channel

displayed in the video window.

• Press CLEAR to exil the GUIDE Plus+ system and return to the original
channel.

The GUIDE Plus+ System Menus

The GUIDE Plus+ system of R:rs seven different options on the Menu bar: drM,
Sore, Neuz_, Schedule, Messages, Channels and Setup. To access the Menu bar:

1. Press GUIDE to access the GUIDE Plus+ system.

2. Press MENU or use the up and down arrow buttons to select the Menu bar
(the Grid Guide appears by default).

3. Use the left and right arrow bultons to access other menus.

4. Press OK, or MENU, or use the down arrow button to see the menu options.

Grid Guide

The Grid Guide appears each time you enter the GUIDE Plus+ system. It

displays lhe current programming for each channel. The current program is
displayed in the video window.

• Press the up and down arrow buttons on tl_e remole to browse channel
listings and the channel up and down buttons to page through the listings.
Use the right and left arrow bullons to browse future program listings.

To tune to a channel, highlight lhe program you want to view in the
channel lisling and press OK. Press CLEAR to exil lhe GUIDE Plus+ system
and return to lhe original channel. Press GUIDE to exit the GUIDE Plus+
system and tune to lhe channel in the video window.

Then use the Grid Guide Action Bultons as described next.

Chapter 3 29



Using the "rV Foaturos

Grid guide Grid guide
menu action buttons
selection

Grid Guide Action Buttons

A_ion buttons will change acco_ing to where you are in the GUIDE Plus+

system. Be sure to look at the action bar before pressing the
command numbers.

When highlighting the program, lhe following Action buttons appear:

Watch Press 1 on the remote to place a timer in the Schedule for the "IV to
turn on and tune to the program highlighted in the channel listing. When
the "IV turns on, the GUIDE Plus+ system will automatically appear wilh the
scheduled program highlighted and tuned in the video window.

Go To Press 2 on the remole to bring up the direct dial box and enter the

number of the channel you want. Press OK to highlight the channel and

current program in the channel lisling of the Grid guide. Press OK again to

tune to the highlighted channel. If the video window is unlocked, it will

automatically tune to the channel.

• Record Press 3 on the remote to place a timer in |he Schedule for the VCR

to record the program highlighted in the channel listing.

If you have a cable box, changing channels on lhe "IV will not cause the
cable box channel to change while recording.

RecoM will only appear if you have set up the GUIDE Plus+ system and

specified your VCR type.

The program information window will display a confirmation when you have
successfully scheduled a program to watch or record.

Note: If you have selected two programs to watch or recotzl which &,,,din
at the same time or overlap, you will receive a timer co*?flict message.
You must choose between the two programs.

When highlighting the Channel names (the lefi column on the channel listing),
the following Action buttons appear:

• Lock/Unlock Press 1 to lock or unlock the video window to either stay at
one channel as you browse the GUIDE Plus+ system (lock) or change as

you browse through different channels (unlock).

Go To Press 2 on the remole to bring up the direct dial box and enter the
number of the channel you want. Press OK to highlight the channel and
current program in the channel listing of the Grid Guide. If the video

window is locked, press OK to tune to the highlighted channel. If the video
window is unlocked, it will automatically tune to that channel.

30 Chapter 3



Using the "rV's Foaturos

Sort menu
selection

Categories

Sort

The 5brt menu lets you browse programs by category. "II_e channel to which

you are currently tuned is displayed in the video window.

To Sort:

1. If the GUIDE Plus+ system isn't on your screen, press GUIDE on your
remote control.

2. Press MENU on the remote to select the Menu bar.

3. Use the arrows to highlight Sort. When Sort is highlighted tbr the first time,
the Movies category is displayed. Thereafter, lhe last category used becomes
the default. A lisling of subca[egories is displayed below [he category name.
Use tlle left and right arrows to highlight olher categories.

4. Use the up and down arrow buttons to highlight a subcategory. For
example, highlight All and press OK 0he GUIDE Plus+ system sorts
the programs).

5. Press lhe up and down arrow buttons to review the list one program at a
time. Press the channel up and down to review the list one page at a time.

6. Select MENU to return to the menu bar, or press GUIDE or CLEAR to exit
the GUIDE Plus+ system.

Then use the Sort Menu Action Buttons as described next.

Sort Menu Action Buttons

When viewing the results of a Sort, the lbllowing Action buttons appear:

• Watch Press 1 on tlle remole to place a timer in the Schedule, and then
follow the on-line help for furlher options. Placing a timer in the Schedule
will cause lhe "lW to turn on and tune to llle program highlighted in llle
channel listing at the predetermined time.

• Record Press 3 on the remote to sel the VCR [o record the program
highlighmd in the channel listing. If you have a cable box, changing "IV
channels will not cause the cable box channel to change while recording.

The program information window will display a confirmation when you have

successfully scheduled a program to watch or record.

Note: If you have selected two program._ to watch or recotzl which bed,din
at the same time or overlap, you will receive a timer co*Tflict message.
You must choose between the two programs.

Note: Be sure that during the GUIDE P/us+ system setup you specified
that you have a VCR.

Chapter3 31



Using the Foaturos

News menu News menu
action buttons selection

News

The News menu lets you browse current news stories by headline.

1. If the GUIDE Plus+ system isn't on your screen, press GUIDE on your
remote control.

2. Press MENU on the remote control to select the menu bat:

3. Use the arrows to highlight Neuz_ (if MSNBC is available on your "IV, il will
appear in the video window).

4. Use the up and down arrows to highlight a story.

• Use the up and down arrows to browse the list one story at a time.

• Use the channel up and down to browse lhrough the list one page at
a time.

5. Press the right arrow button to see full text.

6. If them are multiple pages of text, press the right or let1 arrow button to
page tk)rward or back through the pages of text. Press lhe down arrow to
view the next story.

7. Select MENU to return to the Menu bag or press GUIDE or CLEAR on the
remote to exit the GUIDE Plus+ system.

Schedule menu
selection

Schedule

The Schedule menu allows you to alter timers _r either viewing or reco_ing
programs. "II_e GUIDE Plus+ system allows one-touch VCR recording if you
have connected lhe G-LINK cable to your VCR. See Chapter 1 for more details
on connecting the G-LINK cable.

To schedule a program to watch or record:

1. If the GUIDE Plus+ system isn't on your screen, press GUIDE on your
remote control.

2. Press MENU on the remote to select the Menu bar.

3. Highlight a program wilhin the channel listing.

4. Select Watch or Record from the Action buttons bar. The timer is then

automatically logged into lhe Schedule menu.

5. If you select Record, make sure to place a blank tape in lhe VCR and turn
it off.

Note: If you have a cable box connected to your TV and VCR, tune your
VCR to the cable box output channel pt_or to turni_g ojy the VCR.

The program information window will display a confirmation when you have
successfully scheduled a program to watch or record.

Note: If you have selected two prograrr_ to watch or record which begin

at the same time or overlap, you will receive a timer co_?flict message.
You must choose between the two programs.

32 Chapter 3



_t}._remove or Change the frequency" (daily, once, or weekly) of a scheduled
event, access tl_leScb_'d_d_ menu [rom the Menu bar.

1. Press GUIDE to bring up file GUIDE Plus+ system,

2. Press MEN[" on tile remote to select tile Menu bar.

3. Use tile arrows to highlight the Scbt'didc menu selection.

4. Use the up and down arrows to highlight the program you want to edit,

Then use the Schedule Menu Action Buttons as described next.

Schedule Menu Action Buttons

When vit._'ving the Scbt, d_d_, menu the following Action buttons appear:

• /&,tar.we Highlight the _lcb or Rcco*_d timer you wish to mm_ve from
the schedule and press i on the remote,

• 6'hange HighIight the W_lcb or Reco*°d timer you wish to change and
press 3 on the remote to toggle the frequent T between the l_i1owing
choices:

t)At_Y records the same program each day Monday through Friday,

ONCE records only on tha day,

WEEKLY records the program each week at the same time.

Me$$ago$ menu
selection

Messages

Occasionally you wiI1 receive messages regarding your GI'IDE Plus+ system, as
weIl as special programming information, YOUcan access these messages from

the Mt_saages'menu on the Menu bar.

_Ib read messages:

1. If the GUIDE Plus+ system isn't on your screen, press GUIDE on your
remote control,

2. Press MENI" on the remote to select the Menu bar.

3. Use the arrows to highlight the aA_saa,ges' menu selection.

4. [lighlight the message you want to read by using the up and
down arrow buttons,

5. Press INFO to display the lull text of the message, If the text continues

bt;Tond the screen, press INFO to view the next page of text, Once you
have reached the end of the message, press INFO to dose the expanded
in[brmation and return to the Mt_saages'screen.

Then use the Messages Menu Action Button as described next

Messages Menu Action Button

When vii.suing the M_usage,s mc'glu the i')_llowing Action button appears:

• Remove [lighIight the message you want to delete and press ] on
the remote,

33



Channels

You c_n customize the channel li_ng I_ enabling or dis_ling _e di_I_ d
ce_m channels. For instance, you may disable channels that you never watch.

You can restore disabled channels a a Iater point in time.

1. If the Guide Plus+ system isnt on your screen, press GUIDE on your
remote control.

2. Press MEN_7to select the Menu bar.

3. Use the right and lei'k arrows to highIight the C_mnnels menu selection.

4. Use the up and down arrows to select a channd.

Then use the Channels Menu A(*ion Buttons as described next.

Channels Menu Action Buttons

_iIe bro_ing the _ann_ menu, the _11o_ng Ac_on butI_ns _pear:

• Cancel Press 1 on the remote to cancel any changes you made since

entering the C_mnnels Menu,

• Change Press 2 on the remote to change the Channel nt_mber lbr the
highlighted channel Iine.

• OniQ_/" Press 3 on the remote to toggle the stae of the channel be_een
On and O._1:

Setup

The Set_p menu allows you to access the GUIDE Pk_s+ system setup information. To access the

Setup option:

1. If the Guide Plus+ system isnt on your screen, press GUIDE on your remote control.

2. Press MEN_7 to select the Menu Bar.

3. Use the right arrow m highIight the St_t_p menu sde(*ion.

4. Use the up and down arrows to select C_mnge s)'stem settings, Rtcqc_ opliom_, or
View demo,

• Change s'!,stem settings Confirms the setXings you completed in the GUIDE Plus+

system setup are correct.

• Re*Jtew option* Displays the GUIDE Plus+ auto display options.

On Automatically dispkays the GUDE Plus+ system When you press the ON-OFF
button on the remote control.

Q_ DisN)les the GUIDE Plus+ system from being displayed when you press the
ON°OFF button on the remote control.

• View demo Runs the GUIDE Plus+ system dernonstratior_

Note: lf }ou ba_ e not compk l_d }our GLgDE Ph&_ s[ys'&_r!s'el%b, lbese optiom_ will not k_"
available. A scr_sv u il[ prompl you Io cor*ggete your set_q_.

34



Promotional information

How to Get More Information About an

Advertisement or a Program

To find out more inlbrmation about a program, advertisement or speckal, use

the left arrow button m highIight the channel Iisting or promotional
infbrmation box.

Requesting more information about a particular show displays the PlusCode
pt_gramming number and the Shows on Next l_r that Channel.

Press the INTO button to exit the expanded information screen.

GUIDE Plus+ Menu Items

q_le GLYDE Pl¢a;+Me_ gives you access to i'\_atures in the GUIDE Plus+ system.
To access the GLYDE Phil+ M_:

1. Press MENU on the remote.

2. tlighIight GLT1)E Ph_s'÷Mtn_ and press OK.

F.ach menu and the sub-menus am listed beIow:

GUIDE Pb_s+ Setup Displays $77-?P4: Cbnfirmir_g Ybu*"SeFtings screen of the
GUIDE Plus+ system setup.

Yes, eve,s, thing t,_ correct Confirms the settings you complemd in the
GUIDE Plus+ system setup are correct.

Yes, but my channel lineup is tnco*_e_* Displays S']7-?P5: C_*oosing }?J!lr
C_mnr_el Linewp screen, allowing you to change your lineup if it is incorrect.

No, repeat setuppr_mess Begins the GUIDE Plus+ system setup.

GUIDEPlus+ Label Displays the GI'IDE Plus+ 1abel menu.

On Displays the staion name when you Change channels.

Q_/" The staion name isnt displayed when you change Channels.

Continuous Demo Runs the GUIDE Plus+ system demonstration until it is
turned off, To turn off file demonstration, you must turn off the TV,

Note: if you bare" not compleg*_d Jog#" GLYDE Plus+ system s_tup: Ihe_se
oplfons' u_ll not &, availaSle. A scrawnyu ill prompt you to cor*gffete

W_ur setup.

35



Sample displays on a Channel Banner,

Channel Banner

_mre am st._veml indicators that might appear when you press tile TV or INFO
buttons on tile remote. This display is called the Channel Banner. The foIlowing

list describes the items on the Channel Banner screen (left to right and top to
bottom).

12:01

[]
ESI{'V

rio

Displays the current time.

The lock is displayed m indicate when the Parental Controls
are locked or unlocked.

I)isplayed wl'len Closed Cal'Xioning is aw_ilable on the
current channel.

Displays the label assigned m the current channel.

Disi'_lays the currant channel or input channd.

Mum is displayed when you mute the audio.

Stereo is displayed when the current channel is broadcasting
in Stereo.

Displayed when tile current channel is broadcasting SAP
(Second Audio Program) in[o_mation.

Displayed when the Sleep Timer has been set.

_'.._:OO Displayed to count down time 1eft on the commercial skip
(SKIP) timer.

With the auto tuning feature, you can
set up the TV to tune to the channel
you need to watch by pressing that
component% button.

Why You Should Use the Auto
Tuning Feature
The auto-tuning _\_ature automatically runes the TV to the correct channel for

different components you ha:re connected to your TV ("like a VCR, DVD Player,
eic.) "When y-ou set up auto tuning in the menu system you don't have to

remember to change your "1__ to channel 3, for example, when you want to
watch the tape in your VCR.

How to Set Up the Auto Tuning Feature

The "vva3,_you set up the auto tuning feature in the "la."s menu corresponds to
the component buttons on the remote and the way you ha:re each cornponent

connected to your TV. When you set auto tuning, youre teIling the "Ia,:what
channel to tune to when you press the VCR], VCR2, DVD, or SAT-CABLE
btlttOn on the renlote control.

36



1, Press MENU [the TVMAtNMEA_; appearsL

2. Highlight C_mnncl and press OK on your remote control.

3, Highlight Area T_nir_g arid press OK.

4, Choose which channel you would like to set:

Set VKLt_1 Channel Displays a list that lets you set up the diannel that the
TV tunes to when you press the VCR1 button on the remote,

Set VCZ_2 Channel Displays a list that lets you set up the Channel that the
TV tunes to when you press the VCR2 button.

Set DVD Channel Displays a list that lets you select tim Channel that the
TV tunes to when you press the DVD button.

Set SAT/CABLE Channel Displays a list that lets you set up the channe]
that the qa¢ tunes to when you press SAToCABLE.

5. Highlight the dioice that matches the way you have the component
connected to this TV, arid press OK.

The choices and a brief explanation [ollow:
Not connected Cl'_oose this if you dont have this par_i_x_lar componem

connected to the qW, or if you don't want the "1__to automatically tune to the
correct channel when you're using this component.

Channel2 (SAT/C_kBLE only) Componerlt (satellite or cable box) is
connected to the CAI_[ZjANTEN24A jack on the back of the TV, and you want

the TV to tune to dianneI 2 when you press the SAT,. CABLE button on the
remote. Reminder: make sure the component s Charmel 2/3/_ switch is set to

Channel 2. Usually this switch is on the back of the component.

Channel3 Component is connected to the CAI_LEiANTENNA iack on the back

of the _, and you want the TV to tune to Channel 3 when you press the
corresponding button on the remote. Reminder: make sum the components
Channel 3/'4 switch is set to Channel 3.

Channel 4 Component is connected to die CABLEiAN_NNA iack on the

back o[ the TV, and you warrt the TV to rune to channel 4 when you press the
corresponding button on the remote. Reminder: make sum the component s
Channel 3/4 switch is set to Channel 4.

Video Input Component is connected to die "_qI)EO iack on the back of the

TV and you want the TV to tune to VID (SVID if you used an S&qdeo cable)
_nput ChanneI when you press t}le component bu_orL

Note: _b_t sho_tM choose Ib_ fi_r your VCR if you connected il Io ffJe TV
_t_th a_di_J_deo caS_s.

37



Parental Controls and V-Chip
The Parenlal 6_mtvols menu allows you to program your TV so that chiktren

cannot see certain programs, channels, or use the front pane1 controls,
_le first three Choices in the Pa*'e'_lv_I6k_nt*'olsmenu irwolve s_£twam inside

your "1_:(m_%rred to as V_Chip) Which aIlows you to block "IN:programs and
movies based on violence, sex, or other conmnt you may beIieve children

should not vie_. In other words, it lets you program your TV so it won't display
certain programs.

Once you block programs, you or other aduks can unblock programs by
entering a password.

l_y defa@t, dm software inside your "IX:is mined 'of l;" so if you don't want to
use this f_:amre, you can it_st ignore it,

How V-Chip Works

_mn turned _'on," the V-Chip sol.am reads a code th_ mo_ broadca_e_
send with programs, That code tells the so.are the programs age_based rating
(TV-MA, TVd4, etc.) and content themes [(Violence (V), Adult Lang_._age @3,

etc,)[, If you have blocked the rating and/or content themes that the program

comains, you will receive the message, "This channel is not approved i'%r
vi_._ng, ' When you tune to tha partic_4ar channel,

Broadcasters are not required to provide content themes, so pt_grams received
_th no content themes will only be blocked if you block their age-based
rating. You can also block out programs that have been given a rating of _Not

Raedi' and programs tha are considered 'unraed" because no code has been

sent by the broadcaster. The TV age-based ratings and content themes you can
block are listed in the [bllowing table,

38



TV-MA Mauve A.di n  speciilcally designed _0 be viewed by adults and may b_, Ul-_s_itabIef6r
Under !7. It contains one Or moee 0f'd_e foltc_vsng ¢0n_ent dlemes; crude indeeen_ language (L), explicit
sex_sl ac_ivky (s) or graphic Violet_ce(V)

l_arent_ Strongly _mti0ned Contains some matedal ttmt many parents w0uad find unsuitable [b_ehi!dren
,l trader 14. Psrent.s me strongly urged to exercise greater care in monitoring tiiis program and are camioned

1 ,IF II

against leging children under t!_eage of !4 watch unagended. This program contains one o<mo,'e of tl!e
following content timmm: intensely suggestive dialogue (I)), strong coarse language (1) intense sexual
situations(S) or intense violence _9

Parenlal G_danee Su(Kgestedl Contait_ materiat ti_at parents may nnd u:t_uitable for Younger children. Many
parent:s may want _0 watch it with tl}eir y0unge," children. Tt_e p,'ogram c0n_!!_s one o,"moee of the following
content _hemes some suggestive dialogue (I)) infrequent coarse language (1) some sexual situations (s) or
moderate violence ('vD.

T_=G General Audience, Most parents would find tills program suitable fbr all ages. 1t comains
tigle orno sexual dialogue (:l)) or situations (S) no strong language (L)and li*t:le
or no Vi01ence(V)

Directed to C!_ildren Y year_ and otd_r. Designed for d_il<_renages Tand above; !_may be mOre
TV,Y7 app_opriat e ibc C_g!drenWii0 i_ave acquired due deye]0pmental skills needed to ¢!is0nguisti betwee n maker

believe and reality. Ttiemes and elements in tt_iSprogram may include mi!d fim_;myviolence (>'v)or comediC
violence, or may frighten children Under tile age 0_'7.

All Childr_. Themes and elements _nthis program are designed {br a _ung audience, including ctiildren
from ages 245 t s not expected to [r g 1ten you _ger ehildrenl

V-Chip TV Rating Limit

_e VC[Ap TVRaling Limit Icesyou decide which TV pmg_ams can and cannot
be viewed.

To set TV programming limits:

1. Choose Part_nla[ Cont*°ols from the Main menu. If Parental Controls have

pre_,dously been locked, you must enter your password. If th_T are not
locked, you wiIl get a message reminding you that your limits will not be
effc'ctive ur_til you lock Paternal Controls.

2. Press MENU to continue.

3. Higl'flight and select _,cChg TVRating Limil.

a a a a4. Once you get to the _cChg_ T_ Rating Limit screen, use the arrow buttons
and OK on your remote to change the status of a TV program rating or
content theme from _%a_,to Block.

The :t_llowing sev*ions give you more details about how to change the stares of
TV program ]imits.

39



The V-Chip Rating Limit Screen

_m _Jowing is an _arnple d whe_ items are locked _thin the R_ng Limit sc_en,

Rating Status Field

I_ y<_u_l_t w hcthcr _e _tala,s of'_1c agm ba_d _m:i_gIh_it

_be [eft is V_w ur Block.

Rating Field
I_t._ you sck'd fi-om _1

1i_ of a_m b_ed rati_

yot_ can block ol _i_%v,

Content Themes
I,ist_ lhe con_cn_ U_mc:_ you

<;m block o_ _i_w,

Iata you soled which

whcli_r tbc _tu,_ of li_

Rating Settings Area

I,e_ y<_ _c fl_e c_rrc_t block/view state of age ba_d mt[ag_and

associaWd c_m_c_t.The Vic_ (V) :_cldngsarc u_'d [r_green a_d 1he

Block (1_)_td_gs a:rc coded in rod.

Rating Rating Content
field status field status fields

Blocking Age-Based Ratings

You can automatically block all program ratings above a specified ageq.x_sed

rating {m_el. For example, if you only want your child to watch programs tha
have a TV_G raing and lower (in other words, you want the chiId m watch

TV-G, _&;V, and _-Y), then you need to bIock out other programming with
higher radngs.

To block programs with higher ratings:

1. First, determine the lowest ltwel rating you don't want g:e child to watch
(see chart of age-based ratings on next page).

2. Press the left and right arrow buttons to highIight the Raring field.

When you change the status of a rating to
Block, the system will automatically block
higher ratings and all corresponding
content themes.

Press file up and down arrow buttons on the remote to scroll fl:rough the
age-based rating limits. Keep scrolling until the rating corresponding with
the lowest rating you do not want the child to watch appears on the screen.

In the t:<xample discussed above, you would scroll through the Rating field
until TV-PG appears, since the highest rating you want the child to watch is
TV-G,

40



Hierarchy of Age-Based Ratings

7V-MA Mature A_dienCe Only

TV-!4 Parents Strongly cautioned

rv _G Pere_ _.ida_eSuggested

General Audience

TV-Y7 Directed to Children Tyea_
and older

TV=Y All Children

4,

5.

,

7,

Press the dght arrow button to move the yellow highligl'_t to the
Smt_' field,

Press the up or down arrow button to toggle between Vicv_ and Block, The
slams for the rating listed to the left and all higher ratings automatically
changes to Bk_ck (and B),

Press OK orl the remote to remm to the i'i'lerlu or exit t}le screen when you
are finished.

Select Lock Parenlal (_mtrols l:rom the Pa*'_lal Controls menu. Enter a

password, and if you ha:re not a{ready set your password, you will be
preempted to enter it again to confirm,

Toreset the rating_ to V_ewand V,pressthe RESET
button on the remote.

Rating Rating Content
field _tatus field _tatus fields

Viewing Age-Based Ratings

After you block age-based ratings, you have the option of changing some of the

ratings back to V@ug

1. Determine which blocked rating you want to vk._.

2, Use the up and down arrow buttons to select the rating with a stares
of t:llo&

3, Press the right arrow button to move the yellow highlight to the rating
status field,

4, Press the up button to sale(* Vicv_,

Note," 7_e conltatt slatus" fields co_°espond#_g to lbe _nb[ocked rating
_;_ceme Vie_aas well 7t_W and Ihe age-based raring status' are the on&
fields lbat a*_lomatical{y change back m Vicvz_wbtm yogi complele
Ibis process.

Note: You m_t rcm_(_n&n"I_ lock Parenlal Cbntrolsjbr rating lim#_ Io
rake ,yy_cl.

Content Themes

D Sexually explicit dialogue

L Adult language

S Sexual _ituations

V Violence

FV Fantasy Violence

TV-Y All Children

Blocking Specific Content Themes

'f2_mcan bIock programs based on their content. (Content is represented I)3"the
D, L, S, V, JW and TV_Y on your screen, See the beginning of this section [br

details,) When you bIock a content theme l)_r a particular rating, you

automatically block that content theme fi_r higher rated programs as well

For example, if you do not want your chi]d to watch pro)grams that have adu]t

language (D rated rV-PG or 1_igt er, then you could block out all programming
TV-PG and above containing adult language.

(Steps continued on next page)

41



Rating Rating Content
field status field themes

Content
status fields

To block program content:

1. Determine the lowest level of content you don't want tim child to watch,

2. Use tile up and down arrow buttons on tile remote to scroll through the
age-based ratings until the rating tha corresponds with the lowest content
you do not want the child m wach appears. On the example above, you
would scroll through the ratings untiI the W-PG rating appeared.)

3. Press the right arrow button to move tim highIight to the fidd
corresponding with the content theme you want to block out.

4. Press the up or down arrow button to change content stares from };'to B,
All higher ratings' content theme wiIl automatically change to B,

5. Press OK to return to the menu or exit the screen.

Note: [3*_adca._tc#_J are r_ot reqnirt_d It)p*_)tdde cont_tt lherJ_s or age_
_ed ratings, Programs rec_iz_cf with no contcmt themes u ill on@ &,
hlocked g_}_n bk_c_ their age _sed rating,

Note: D_u *m_t rt_r_c_*_b_"to k_c_ Parental Cbntrolsjbr rating limits Io

la_ketjficct.

Rating Rating Content
field status field themes

Content
status fields

Viewing Specific Content Themes

K you block specific content _emes, you have tile o_Xion d g_ng back arid

changing some of the content timmes back m (19 !-,_u_

1. Determine the content themes you want to change to (V) Vie_,

2. Use the up arid down arrow buttons to scroll through tile ageq)ased ratings
until the rating whose content theme you want to change to Vicm_appears.

3. Press the right arrow button to move tim yeIlow highlight to a particular
content theme stares, such as the B under language (I,) corresponding with
T%14.

4. Press the up or down arrow button to change its stares back to K Your
child would then be able to watch programs with TVq4 adult language
content, but not programs with W-PG or TV-MA language content,

Note: (,_dy the contempt Iht,me slaPas co_responding Io TV t4
(D lang_gt_ changes to (V) Vicv*_,Higher" rated contempt Ihtnrws_ such as"
IhatJbr T_,_J}Ldlar_guage, &_ not change,

42



V-Chip Movie Rating Limit

"&m set movie r_ing limits _ blocMng movies rated _ove a specified level

How to block movie ratings and vi_._ movie ratings is explained in the next two
sections.

To access the >CHIP MOVIE RAnG LIMIT menu:

1. Press MEN_7on the remote control (the 7}:'_LdtNME&_rappears).

2. SeIect Parenlal 6bntrols (press (_),

3. Select V C_*{pMol_ Ralif_g Limit Cpmss 2).

Rating field

Rating field

Rating
status field

Rating
status field

Blocking Movie Ratings

1["you only want your child to watch movies that have a PG rafting and lower

(in other words, movies rated PG and G), then you could automatically block
out al1 other movies with higher ratings.

To block movies:

1. Highlight the Rating field and press the up and down arrow buttons m find
the rating tha is the lowest rating you don't want the child to watch, (In
the t:<xample above, you would highlight the rating status button
corresponding to PG-I3, since the highest raing you want the child to
watch is PG,)

2. Press the right arrow button to highIight the rating Statics' fieId, Press the up
and down arrow buttons to Change the button from Vice, to Block. All
higher raings automatical]y change to [llocb_

3. Press OK to rv'turn to the menu or exit the screen.

4. 1[ Paremal Controls are n_t locked, you must lock them so the movie rating
limits wi]] take effect,

Note: .Shine mo*_it_ m_{y be gi**en a f_v_tRalctd (k_) *'at#_g, i{[_¢_rbR_c:lair_g
mo*_lc raling& you m_t set NR lo }ge_wsefxgrately Io *qerwNR mo*_ies,

Viewing Movie Ratings

After you block movie ratings, you have the option of changing some of the

rating stares bugons back to !_e_t_

1. Highlight the Rating field and press the up and down arrow buttons to find
the rating you want to vi_._.

2. Press the right arrow button to highIight the ragtag Statics' field, Press the up
and down arrows to change the button from Blo& to Vic_.'.

For example, if movies with a rating of PGq3 and higher are blocked, you can

change the rafting stares corresponding with NC-17, Your ChiId would then be
able to watch all movies with a G, PG, and NC-17 Rating,

3. Press OK to _it the screen, and be sum parental controls am locked.

43



V-Chip Unrated Program Block

Selecting this option lets you decide if programs _ file V-Chip recognizes as

'unrated" can be viewed, Note that 'unrated" "1__ progt_ams may include news,

spork% political, religious, local and weather programs, emergen_ _ bu]letins,
public announcements, and programs without ratings.

V_-a,; All unmted programs are avaiIM)le.
Block AI1unmted programs are not available.

Note: Ybu m_t r_rnc_&_" I_ lucl_ Parental Cbntrols fi_r ralfrzg limila I_
robe _ffect,

Channel Block

SeIecting this option lets you decide what channels can be viewed.
View Makes the sde_ed charmeI violable.

B/ock '[_le front panel and remote control CH (charmel) but*ons will tune

orfiy m channds that you have marked as _'%_g The remote will stiIl tune to
the blocked channel if you use the digits to access the Channel, but the
channel will be blocked.

Don't i%rget to Iock parental controls a[_er you change the stares of Clmnnel
Bloct_, If you do not, the Channel block will not take effect,

Note: lf .vou have a digital cabD b_._vchannels 12(5999 can be 5locked

5_tt u_ll not 5e r_r_ovableJ:t_m your scan list,

Front Panel Block

SeIecting this option Iets you block (_.tisablc) or tmblock (enabIe) the qaCs front

panel, The remote stiIl tunes to any channel, Front Panel Block can:

• Keep children froth watching "la.,_when the parent is not present.

• Keep young chiIdmn from playing with the buttons.

(When using this as a Parental Control method, you should remove access to

any remote that is capable of operating the television while you have the front
panel blocked.)

Don't _):wgetto Iock pamntaI controls a_er you change the stares, If you do not,
the front panel Mock will not take effect.

Lock/Unlock Parental Controls

Selecting this option Iets you lock and unlock parental controls settings using a
password.

If you do not lock parental controls, none of the settings for _¢xChip,

Cl_a_mel Block, or Front Panel Block will take effecL

K you [brget your password, sirrmltaneously press and hold VOL- on the
television and VOL- on the remote I)_r 3 seconds. Nothing appears on the
screen, Parental Controls simply unlock and you can re-enter a password via
Lock Parenla[ Corttrols.

am



Using the l_/'s
Menu System

Chapter Overview:

• How to Use the Different Types of Menus

• Audio Menu

Picture Quality Menu

• Screen Menu

• Channel Menu

• Time Menu

Changing Entertainment. Again

45



How to Use Your TV's Menu System
You use the buttons orl the remote or ttK_ [tz)nt of your q%[ to access the menti system and

make changes to the se_ings,

_le following pages explain how to use the different types of mentls to adjust the features of

your TV.

iiNiNNiN_NNNiNNiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

Feel free to explore the menu system. If you're
ever unsure where you are in the menu system,
or you're lust plain tired of exploring, press
CLEAR to remove the me_us from the screen

and start over again

Menus
The first menu is calJed the Main menu. Press MEN_ on the remote or on tile

front panel to bring up tile Main menu, Note that homing MENU [br 2 seconds

dispkws the GI'IDE Plus+ system.

Menus _ke you to another menu or a control panel. There are two ways to
select a choice in a menu:

• Use your arrow buttons on your remote control to highlight your choice,
and press OK.

• Press a ntimber button on the remote. For example, in the Main menu press
3 to go straight to the ,SEree_ menu.

Exiting a menu

'i"}lere a_ three ways to exit a men_.l:

• ttighlight F_t and press OK,

• Press 0 OIl the remote.

• Press CI£AR. 2_le on-screen displays are cleared from the screen and you
return to 'IV vie_ng.

Audio Menu

Tone _'k-_t*_/s Displays the slider controls [br adjusting tim TV's treble, bass
and balance.

Audio l_ocesso_* Displays a Choice list of avaiJable audio modes, which
control the way tile sound comes through your speakers. 'fkm can also access
the A&q)K)PROCESSOR menu by pressing the SOUND button on the remote,

Mono Plays the sound in mono only. Use this setting when receiving
broadcasts with weak stereo signals.

Stereo Splits the incoming stereo audio signal into 1eft arm right channels,

Most TV programs and recorded materials have stereo audio. The word

STEREO appears on the TV when you tune to a program that is broadcast
i[l stereo,

Sound Logic ° Stereo Reduces the annoying blasts in volume during

commercial breaks, and also amplifies softer sounds in program material,
EIiminates tim need to constantly adjust volume control.

46



Second Audio l_gram (SAP) Pla_'s tile programs audio in a second

Ianguage, if one is avaiIable. '[_le word SAP appears on the "1__when you
tune to a program tha is broadcast with SAP information, SAP audio is
broadcast in mono. SAP is also used to broadcast a programs audio with

descriptions of the video for the visually impaired,

Speaker,_ Displays a choice Iist that lets you mrn the TV's internal speakers
on or off,

On '[_lis setting rams the TV's speakers on arid aIlows variable output from
the "la,:s audio output iacks,

OffThis setting rams the TV's speakers off and Mlows variaUle output
from the TV's audio output iacks.

Picture Quality Menu
BaMc Iq_'are _2k_nt_oL_ Displays the five slider c_ntrols _r adiu_ing the way
the pic_re Iooks,

f22*ntra_t Adiusts the difference between the light and dark areas of
the pic_re.

f2_/or Adiusts the richness of the color_

Ti_t Adjusts the balance be_een the red arid green kweIs,

Black L_Jel Adjusts the bdghmess of the pic_m.

Sharlmess Adiusts the crispness of the edges in the picture.

When exiting this menu, the &gv*,Pc_omd I)icl_lre P_e$¢_tchoice lig will appear_

You can choose either Yes or 2_b. 1[ you save the s¢._ings as a Personal Pic_m

Preset, the TV wiI1 store the settings so you can re-selec't them quicMy if
someone changes the settings.

!qcl"ure !_'esets Displays a choice list tha Iets you select one of four preset
pic_re s¢._ings: Bright Ligbling, No*vr_al L(_bling, &{/}L*_ghtingor P¢_omd
Pict!_re P_eset. Choose the setting that is best lbr your viewing environment,

Color Wa*_nth Displays a choice list that lets you set one of throe automatic
color adRIstments: Coolfor a morn blue palette of picture colors; Normal,, and

Warm for a more red palette of picture colors, The warm setting corresponds m
the NTSC standard of 6500 K,

47



Screen Menu

(,$osed-Captton IMsplay Dispkays a choice list that lets you choose the way

closed captioning infom_ation is shown on the screen.

Offalways No captioning inlbrmation is displa}'ed.

On ahvays Captioning information is shown always, when available.

On where sound t,,smuted Captioning inl'ormation is shown, when
aw_ilable, When_er the q%"s sound is umted. (To nmte the sound, press
the MUTE button.) The captioning information is not displayed when the
sound is not muted.

fS_ed4Saptton Mode Displays a choice list tha Iets you choose which

captioning mode is used for displaying captioning infocmation.

Menu Language Displays a choice list that Iets you select your pmi')rred

Ianguage lbr the menus: Engl_b, ,S}mnisb or Frt_ci.'_.

Using Closed Captioning
Many programs are encoded with closed-captioning information, which lets you
display the audio portion of a pt_gram as t¢._ on the "1%_screen.

Closed captioning is not available on all Channels at all times, OnIy specific
programs encoded with closed-captioning information am applicable, When a

program is dosed captioned, the CCicon is displayed in the channel banner.
See Chapter 3 l)_r more inlbrmaion about the Channel banner,

iNi_iNiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
iNi_iNiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

ro

tf you don't know which Closed-Caption mode
to use, select CCL CCt is probably the mode
that is used in your area. CC2, CC3, and CC4
are resemed for foreign languages, but are

rarely used at this time.

Closed-Caption Modes

The TV off_:rs eight closed-captioned modes, including four text modes,

To s¢.¢the Closed Caption Mode

I, Stied Scr_n from the Main menu.

2. ttighlight Closed Caption Mode and press OK (the Closed Caption Mode
appears).

3. Highlight your choice and press OK ((the Scr_tn menu appears again).

Note: 7be Te_xtmodes cover m,a;rly hal:I'll Ihepicmr_ on Ihe screen Io
di{pla y the c&_se'd ca]_lione'd t_, Most broadcas'_*_ ¢_'e the (.E" moc&_,

which displa)s a fi_, lines' qf captions at a lime.

48



Turning off Closed-Caption

1, Select Scre_ from _e Main menu,

2. P_ss OK to select _sed-Caption D_.

3. Highlight (_fAlways and press OK. Tile dosed captioning is turned off and
you go back to the &re_ menu.

rip
To enter a number grea'g'er than 99, pressand
hold "I" "toenter the hundreds digit, then
press the two remaining numbers.

Channel Menu

Auto Channel Search Td]s the TV to search automatically for all the channels
available through the antenna input. When the T'V finds an active ch£md, it

places it in the Normal channd list; inactive dlannels (weak stations or ch£mds
with no signal a all) wiIl be removed ft_xti the channd list. ll"you am using a

cable box arid have set up the GUIDE Plus+ system, ttiis option does not

appear.

List and Label* Displays a control panel t}lat lets you edit your NormM
channel list and choose a six-character lal£1 [br each channel, }:allow the on-

screen diret*ions to enter your channds and other information,

Channel # Use the up arid down arrows m scroll up and down through
the channels available via your anterina, You can enter tile diannd number
directly using the number buttons.

Non_alLL,_t OnIy the dlannds included in tile Normal list are availal)le
when you scan up and down using channel up and down. Use the up arid
down arrow buttons m indicate whether the channd nt_t_ber indicated is

included (YES)or is not included gv_) in the Normal channel list.

ChannelLabel Use the up and down arrow buttons to enter a six-
character Iabd for each channel Hold the button down to scroll quicMy
through tile characters, T_le I"V can store up to 27 Iabds in memory,

Auto Tuwgng Displays a choice list that lets you set up the TV to automatically

tune to the correct input channd when you press a component button (VCR1,
I)VI), VCR2, or SAT-CAP, LE) on the remote. Go to Chapter 3 [br details about

the Auto 't_ming ['eattim.

Video l_ln_t Source Lets you select Whether or not you have used the S_Video

jack m conne_* a component. If you are using the S_Video jack in this way,
select S _qdeo Ir?ul. If riot, sdect _:'id_ t:rtpUl;

49



Time Menu

S&*ep Ttme_ _ Displays a control panel that lets you select the amount of time

you want to give the TV be[bre it shuts itself off.

Schedule Displays a control panel that lets you set up a schedule _):_rturning

the "1_._on and off automatically. Reminder: you must mm the schedule On, The

or>screen dire(*ions guide you through the steps needed to set the schedule.

5O



Other Information

Chapter Overview:

Troubleshooting

Care and Cleaning

The Front of Your TV

Limited Warranty

Accessory Order Form

Index

Changing Entertainment. Again

5/



Troubleshooting
Most problems you encounter with your "1_,:you can correv* by consulting the TrouUleshooting Iist that {bllows,

TV Problems

TV won't turn on

Press _e _ huron,

, Make sure tile WV is _ugged in,

, (;beck the wall receptacle tot extension eo_d) m make sure it is 'live" by plugging in something else,

, Something might be wrong with your remote control, Press the POWER button on tile front of tile TV, ][ the TV turns on,
cheek the remote control solutions on page 54,

, 'rile front panel buttons may be locked tdisabled), Use the remote control m unlock tile front panel controls by sdecting tile
Front Panel IJloet,_in the Part_zlt_l dbnt7o_ menu and allotting U*ablocb,

Buttons don't work

. If _u'_ _ing the remote contr., press the TV button fi_t to make sure the remote is in TV mode,

, *Filefront panel bu_ons may be locked (disabled), Use the remote control m unlock tile front panel conFols by selecting tile
Front Panel IJloeb in the Par_l¢_l ¢;b*¢trolsmenu and dloosing U*lbh)cb,

, Unplug tile 1WIbr two minutes and then plug it back in, Tgrn tile 1Won and tt T again.

TV turns off while playing
, Sdleduled Off function may have been activated, Go to page 50 _r inamc_ions,

, Ele*:tronic protection circuit may have been a*:zivatedbecause of a power surge, Wait 30 seconds and then tttm tile _[%_ol3
again, KthJs happens ['req_ently the voltage in your ho_se may be abnormally high _r low,

TV turns on unexpectedly
, Scheduled On or Watch from the (;Ij/I)E Pl_s÷ system may have been a*:tivsted, (;om page 50 or 32 Ibr instructions,

Blank screen

Make s_lre tile er)mponent eol_l_e_ed _ the T_ is t_rned ol_,

T W another channel,

Press RFSF r. il_ case tile pkl:_re controls are set too ]ow,

No sound, picture okay
Maybe so_nd is m_lted, Press the volume up b_tton to restore sot_nd,

, Maybe speakers are t_rned off. ('heek the 3)twab_rs control panel in the .4ud_o men_. Go to page 47 Ibr detai]ed instructions.

, If _sing the S-VIDEO cables m eotane*:ta component, remember to Mso eonne*:t tile eomponent's ]el} and right Audio Output

Jacks m the TV's leI_ and right z>_ur Jacks,

Can't select certain channel

, Channel may be blocked or not approved in tile P_r_t_] (;'o_d_)/s menm

, If" _sing a VCR, make sure the TV/%CR bugon on the VCR is in tile e_r're*:*mode (press the TV/%CR bugon on y_r VCR),

Noisy stereo reception
The statiol_ might be weak, Press the 50_.7N1) b_lt_ol_ o1_ yo_lr remote control to ehsl_ge from stereo to molto,



Troubleshooting

No picture, no sound butTV is on

, The channel mi_lt be em_y -- change dlannels.

, If _:m're watching yoCr VCRand it's conne*:*ed with coaxial cable to the ANTFNNAiaek, tm_e the TV to dlannel 3 or 4 (whichever
dlannel is sdec_ed an tile 3/4 switch on tile back of _:mr VCR). Also check to make sure the T%%CR bugon on the VCR is in tile
c_rrect mode (press the '1%_7%_CRhuron on _:mr VCR).

Sound okay, picture poor

Cheek antenna connections. Make sure all o[' the sables are [irmly eonne_:_ed to the iacks.

Try adjusting sharpness ['un_z_ionto impro_e weak signals. Go to page 47 [_r more instructions.

Black box appears on the screen

, Closed=captioning might be on. Check the Ctosed-6_g_lfo_D_s_y conm_l panel in the &:r_ men_. Go to page 48 fbr more
instm_:*ions.

Every time I turn on the "IV, the Guide is on the screen

+ The (;Uri)F Plus+ system automatisagy appears on the screen when yo_ _se the TV bu_on on the remote to t_rn on the +F_ You
can t_rn off this _ature by pressing G[_I)E on your remote control and Olen s_e_ _e Menu bar, Press _e right arrow btlgon
select Setup. Choose/_v,'_ew opl_o_s"and select OFE

GUIDE Plus+ System Problems

GUIDE Plus+ setup won't switch to channel 9 for VCR and/or channel 02 cable box

, Make stlre _t_ have removed the Demo Pin from the (Jq_lN_(iaek. Check to see if"tile (;q_lN_. _ands are positioned corTectIy il_
front of component' remote sensors.

, GUT1)EPlus+ system control of cable box is slower fllan direct c_nm:)l of file box i_el['. Keep fllis in mind when changing channels.

, YOu may have an incocreet GUfDE Plus+ ('hannel Line_p. The guide, may get out of sync wifll file cable providec Use the G{_IDk.
Pll_+ Sedl_p in the GUII)£" PII_+ M_u to change the zip code to 999!_4. Turn the TV off for 10 minutes. Use Setup again to change
the zip code back m the cocmct value. If asked, be s_re to sele_:* the c_rrect dlannel lineup f'rom the on-screen list.

Program information doesn't download

Re_ie_ your setup in[_rmation and make sure it's co_rect. Press MFN_7 on tile remote and select (_{!II)P. Plus+ &_._p (;o to page 16
for d_tmled instru_ons abo_ the GI2/I)E I>1_÷ S_up menus.

, The *1__must be _[T'm download in[brmation. Cea_e y_¢r *1___ff overnight, for at least 10 houm, m receive tile initial download for
your srea_

, If"_a:m're _sing a cable box, leave it _n so _a:mcsl3 receive program in[brmation.

Scheduled Watch or Record doesn't occur

, {'beck Schedule for"timer eol3NJc_. (;o to page 32 [br instructions.

, Make sure tile wands of tile G-LINK cable are placed in front of tile remote sensor(s) on file component(g).

, Make sure _atmr VCR is turned off during the time youve schedMed to record a program because tile system t_rns tile VCR on when
it starts recording (if it's Mready on when recording slams, tile system will t_rn it _[T).

. Make sure there is a tape in tile VCR and thai the VCR is connected properly.

, Be s_re that _a:mset _p tile VCR in tile G{_II)L Plus+ Se*l_p menus. [f _a:m don't complexe tile (;'_*,_jTg_;t_f*lg.J?_va VCR steps
success['tdJy i tile Record option won't be a_Nlable. Go to page 18 [br detailed instructions.

, If a cable boxis attached to _a:mr TV. make s_re _a:mset it up cocrectiy in ttle G{_lDt'.Plus+&÷*_apmenus. Gore page 16-17 for
detailed instru_:_ions.



The Remote Control Doesn't Work

Somethil_g might be between the remote al_d the remote sensor ol_ the compol_ent, Make s_re there i8 a clear path.

, Maybe the remote isn't aimed dire*xlyat the component CFVor VCI0 that you're twing m operate.

, Maybe remote is not in TV Mode. Press tile 'FVbutton so remote will control 'FV.

, Maybe batteries in remote are weak dead or installed incocreetly. Put new batteries in the remote. (Note, if _:m remove the
batteries, _:m may have to reprogram tile remote to operate other componenm.)

, YOu might need to drain the remote's microprocessor: remove batteries and press tile number I button for at least (_0seconds.
Release tile 1 }aLltton, replace tile batteries, and Of necessary3 program the remote again.

Problems with g-ChiplParentai Controls

The rating limits don't work

. Yo_ m_t lo_ _e se_Jn_, Go to tim 7'VMA_ MENU (press M_N_ on _ur remote), s_e_ Par_t_/C_Lro_ (press 6 on _ur
remote), select Loo{! Pa_-_tLal 6b_arols (press 6 on your remote),

I don't remember my password and I want to unlock the TV
, If"_:m forager_:mr password, simuhaneo_s]y press and hold VOt_=on tile television and VOt_=on tile remote for 3 seconds. Nothing

appem:s on the screen, ParentalControls simply unlock and _:m can re-enter a p_ssword via Lock Paf*_$t_[{_D*II_OlS,

The V-Chip won't let me watch a program even though it's not rated as violent.

, Maybe the movie \_as given an N_ (Not Rated) status, After" yo_ block movie ratings, _:m m_st set NA' to Vie_ separately in order to
view movies with an NR rating,

Care and Cleaning
CAUTION: Turn OFF yottr TV before cleaning.

You can clean the "IV as required, using a soft Iint_&ee cloth, t_e sure to occasionally dust the ventilation slots in the catYmet
to help assure adequate ventiIation,

The TV's screen may be cleaned with a soft, lint4ree cloth as well, Take care not to scratch or mar lhe scree*L If

necessary, you may use a cloth dampened with warm water, Never use strong eleallitlg agenL_, sllch as aa_lmonia-

based cleaners, or abrasive powder, These types of cleaners will daalmge file TV.

WhiIe cleaning do not spray liquid directly on the screen, or aIlow liquid to mn down the screen and inside the TV. Also,

avoid placing drinks or w_ses with water on top of the TV. This could increase the risk of l:im or shock hazard or damage m
the _.

Caution: Using video games or an}" external accessory wifl_ fixed images lbr ¢_ended periods of time can cause them to

be pem_anently imprinted on the pictt_re tube (or proiection "IV pk_re robes). ALSO, some network/program logos, phone
numbers, etc, may cause similar damage, This damage is not covered by your warranty.



The Front of Your TV

Front Panel

1[ you can't find your remote control you can use the b/.it_orls on your "IAi to operate marly o|" th_._ 'i'_s ['_attires,

MENU Brings up tile TV MAIN MEN_, When in tile menu system, it selects highlighted items. Also returns you to the

pmwious menu, Press and hold MENU l}_rt_o seconds to access the GUIDE Plus+ system,

CII -- Scans down through the current Channel list. When youm using the TV's menu system, it acts like the arrow down
button on tim remote control.

CII + Scans up through the channel list, When youre using the "lVs menu system, it acts Iike tim arrow up button on the
remote control,

VOI.- Decreases the volume, When you're using the TV's menu system, it acts Iike the left art_w button on the
remote control,

VOL + Increases the volume. When youre using the 't'V_s menu system, it acts like the right art_w button on the
remote control,

POWER 'l_rns the "IV on and off,

Front Panel Jacks

You carl access the component you connected by pressing the INPUT button on your remote until FRNT appears on the
screen.

VIDE() (in) Allows you to cormect a component such as a VCR, camcorder or Internet access device,

I./MONO (left amatio) mid IR(right audio) Receives andio signals [rom another component such as a VCR, camcorder or
Intemet access dmdce,

Phones Allows you to connect headphones to Iisten to the sound.

RCA TV Limited Warranty

What yottr warranty covers:

• Del\_v*s in materials or workmanship,

For how long after your purchase:
• 90 days from date of purchase ff_r Iabor charges,

• One year from date of purchase for parts,

• Two years from date of purchase lbr the picture robe,

q_e warranty period for rental units begins with the first rental or 45 days ft_m date of shipment to the rental firm,
whichever cornes l:irst,

Wlmt we will do:

• Pay- any Authorized RCA "l_Imdsion Service Center the labor charges to repair your teIevision,

• Pay- any Authorized RCA T_'lmdsion Service Center [br the new or, at our option, refurbished replacement parts and

picture robe required to repair your tdevision,

How you get service:

• For screen sizes of 26" and smaIler: Take your RCA television to any Authorized RCA "lZd_.wisionService Center and

pick up When repairs are complete.

(Continued on next page)

55



* For screen sizes larger fllan 26: Request home or pick up, repair, arid return service i¥om an}" Authorized RCA

Television Service Center, provided that your tel_wision is located within the geographic territory covered by an
Al.lfliorized RCA Television Service Center. K not, you nmst take your television m file Service Center location at your
own expense, or pay for the cost the Service Center may charge to transport your television to and from your home.

o To identify- your nearest Authorized RCA 'tkImdsion Service Center, ask your dealer, look in the "_;_llow Pages, or call 1-
800-336-1900.

o Proof of pumhase in the [brm of a bill of sale or receipted irwoice which is evidence eia the product is within the
warranty period must be presented to obtain warranty service, For rental rictus, proof of first rental is also required.

Wlmt your warranty does not cover:

- Customer instruction, (Your (_,mer s Manual describes how to install, adjust, and operate your tek,_ision, Any
additional ini}mnation should be obtained from your dealer,)

- Installation and reIated adjustments.

- Signal reception problems not caused by your teImdsion.

- Damage from misuse or neglect,

- I_atteries.

* Customer replacement fuses,

- Images burnt onto the screen.

o A television tha has been modified or incorporated into other products or is used lbr institutional or other commercial

purposes,

o A television purchased or serviced outside the U.S.A.

o Acts of nature, such as but not limimd to lightning damage.

Product Registration:

- Please complete and mail the Produ_ Registration Card packed with your TV, It will make it easier to conta_ you
shouId it ever be necessary. The return of the card is not required l)_r warranty coverage,

Limitation of Warranty:
- TIlE WAI1RANTY STATED AI_)VE IS ]liE ONLY WARIL_NTY APPLIC_kBLE TO TI]iIL_PRODU(_. ALL ()TILER

WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMP_ (INCLUDING ALL IMP_ WARRANTIES OF MERC_IANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICL,12kR PURI_)SE) ARE IIEREBY DLSCLAIMED. NO VERBAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION

GIVEN BY TIIOMSON MULTIMEDIA INC. ITS AGENTS OR EMPIX)YEF_S SIIAII CREATE A GUARANTY OR IN ANY
WAY LNCREASE TIlE _X)PE OF TIILS WARRANTY.

REPAIR OR REIPLACEMENT 2kS PROVIDED UNDER TIELS WARRANTY IS TIIE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF TIlE

CONSUMEIL "IIIOMSON MULTIMEDIA INC. SIIALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INC_ENTAL OR CONSEQLT.NTIAL
DAMAGES RESULTE_G FROM TIIE USE OF THLS PRODU(_ OR ARISING OUT OF ANY BREA(_I OF ANY EXPI'_S

()It IMPLIED WARRANTY ON TIIIkS PRODUCT, TIILS DI_SC_ER OF WAI1RANTIES AND LIMITED WARRANTY

ARE GO_ BY TIlE LAWS OF ]liE STATE OF L_)IANA, EXCEP1 ° TO ]liE EXTENT PROIIIBITED BY

APPLIC_kBLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCIIANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTI(_/LAR
PL_I_)SE ON TILLS PRODU(_ LS LIMITED I"O TIlE APPLIC_ABLE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTII ABOVE.

llow state law relates to rids warranty:

* Some states do not allow the exclusion nor limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how
Iong an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you.

* This warranty gives you specific Iegal rights, arid you aIso may have other rights that vary from state to state.

If you purchased your product outside the United States:

* This warranty does not apply, Contact your dealer lbr warran W inlbrmation,

Service calls wlflch do not involve defective materials or workmanship are not covered by this warranty. Costs

of such service calls mee the sole responsibility of the purclmser,



Sc_.on Cable a/lacbes _o

conn*_:l_._' (called 7_ ohm

F I_9 on lhe L*_ck q]'Vcvn"

l_uxb_on Cable a/#_cbes

conn*_lo_' (called 75

_bm F _O on #m back
(f l_mr VCI¢ or T!4 Em[x

p_a_bon jbr a q_zick

Gold*Tapped cable

VH83 (6-ft)

_*_,mO V_R Dubbing Cable

Triple cable lbat letsyou

jac_ uj'str_r_ coml._>t_l:<

Gold*Tapped cable

VH84 (6-f0

VH976 (6-f0

&'-Iqdeo Cable be_¢ mulli

¢_d./br conm_:ling S" V_eo

VH913 (12dr)

Continued on next page .......

Accessory Order Form

Description
Screw-on antenna cable (3-ft)

Screw-on antenna cable (6-ft)

Push-on antenna cable (6-ft)

Monaural VCR Dubbing Cable (6-ft)

Stereo VCR Dubbing Cable (6-ft)

S-Video Cable (6-ft)

S-Video Cable (12-ft)

2-way Signal Splitter

Amplified Antenna

Antenna Mixer (not shown)

Remote Control (CRK76TW1)

Audio,Video Adapter (not shown)

Part No.

VH81

VH82 $5.95

VH89 $5.95

VH83 $5.95

VH84 $9.95

VH976 $7.95

VH913 $14.95

VH47 $3.95

ANT200 $49.95

193984 $11.15

252956 $29.95

228449 $4.45

o

J_

o

Prices are subject to change without notice.

Total Merchandise

Safes Tax ..............................................................

We are required by law to collect the
appropriate sales tax for each individual
state, country, and locality to which the
merchandise is being sent.

Shipping and Handling _ 5.00

Total Amount Enclosed

Use VISA, MasterCard, or Discover Card
preferably.

Money order or check must be in U.S.
currency only.

No COD or CASH.

All accessories are subject to availability.

Where applicable, we will ship a superseding model.

57



Charge your order on yam" VISA,
Mastc¢Ca.l"d,or Diszov_ Card by

t_illhlgin below

USE YOUR CREDIT CARl}

IMPORTANT: Cop. complete a_o'ant ngmheB
from your VISA cm:4

VISA

r-N-N r-NN r-NN r-NN

Myc_a_,_pia_s:r-T-] r-T-]

IMPORTANT: Cop. complete a_crant numheB
ff{>myour MasterCa_

Copy Number
aboveyour

Fl_'rlg {.Ill
MasterCard

My.o  IIIIII

IMIPORTANT: ( opy complete accognt n_m bet
_m yo_ Discover Card

My car4 expires: rT] rT]

AU FHOR1ZED SIGNA'I URE
(Credit card order will not be processed wiflmut signature)

Print or type ym_r name and _ A complete arid correct

address clearly. _ order will save ym* daysof waiting.

Name:

Street:

City:

Stake:

Daytime phone mlmbcw:

Apt:

Zip:

Please make sure that both sides of this form
have been filled out completely.
• Atlow 4 weeks for delivery.
• All accessories are subject to availability.
• Prices are suNect to change.

2_way _grud aIMl_*e,_

l tvlpS ,)'O_ COnzWt:l a s_ond 7'_
or VCIL

Splitter VH47

Amplified Anttm_a

Allows ,poll lo ggMcblys'u ilcb
from lbe an_raa s_g_l io the
cable or sa_e/IC_es'ignal wilL,out
dfscomwc_*_g lbe _m_nna,

ANT200

CRK76TW1

Rt_ole Conl_*l

"/bfs fs ibe rcmole comr_d lbat

came pac_d wflb )_zr "!'K

To Order

"lb place your order by phone, have your Visa,
MasterCard or Discover Card ready and call the toll-flee
number listed below,

Use this number only to place an order [br accessory
items listed on tiffs order [brm,

1-800-338-0376

"lb place your order by mail, detach and maiI the

compk_ted oMer form with credit card information,
mont. T oMer or check in US tmrrenc T (made payable to
Thomson multimedia k_c.) to the following address:

0

di:

r,,

Video Accessories

PO Box 8419

Ronks, PA 17573



A

Accessories 57
Advanced conner€ions 11

Ageq_ased Ratings 39
ANTFNNA button 22
ANTFNNA iaek 12
Arrow bury:ms 22
Audio

Menu 46
Pmcmsor 46

AU1)]O IN iaeks 12
AUDIO OUT iaeks 12
Audio/%ideo cable 7
Auto

Channel Search 15, 49
T_lning 4{4

15_vq)Channd 37
SAT/CABLF Channd 37
VCR Channds 37

AUK (auxilia W) button 22

B

Basic
connections 8
Picture ConIrols 47

liageries [br tile remote 14
B]aek Level 47
Block

Age-Based Ratings 40
Front Panel 44

Movie Ratings 43
Sg_i[ic Conten_ Themes 41
V-Chip Unrated I>rogmm 44

lluttons, remote control 22

C

Cable Box
c_ ]ist 26

Cables
Audio/'_q d_ 7
coaxial 7
G-LiNK 7
s&]deo 7

CC (Closed Captioning) 48
CH ÷ button 22
CH - burton 22
Channd

2 37
3 37
Banner 15(3
Block 44
Lat_ls 4{9

Lineup 28
Menu 49
Starch 15, 49

Channds menu 34
CLEAR burton 22
Closed Caption

Display 48
Mode 48

Coaxial cable 7
Code, list

Cable Box 26
Satellite R_:eiver 26
VCR 26

Color Warmth 47
Connections

TV + VCR 8
TV + VCR + Satdli_ Receiver

11

TV Only 9
Conmnt Themes 38
Contrast 47

D

DVI)
button 22
Channd 37

Finding the sensor 13
FORWARD button 22

Pron_ panel 55
IIlc_k 44

iacks 55

G
G-LINK

cable, 7

connecting 13
G-LINK jack 12
GO BACK button 22
Grid Guide' menu 2!)
GLT/I)E button 22

GLTH)E Pl_s÷ system 15
Channel Lineup 28
Downloading ]nfbrmation 28

Setup 15

I

iNTO button 22

interactive setup 15

]

Jacks on tile TV 12, 55

L

L,E,D, button 22
Lahels 4})
Language _18
Languages

Sdecting 15
Locating remote sensor 13
Lock, Parental Controls 44

M

Menu
AuOo 46

Channd 49
Channels 34
(;rid Guide 29

Language 48
Me_ssage,s 33
News 32

Picture Quali W 47
Sdmdule 32
Scion 48

Setup _54
Sort 31
Time 50

MENU btttton 22
Menus

GITfI)E Plus÷ System setup 15
Messages menu 33
Mono 46
ML_I_; button 22

N

News menu 32
Norton List 4!)
Number buttons 22

O

OK buIton 22
OH,OFF button 22

P

Parental Conm)ls

Locking, Unlocking 44
menu 38

PAUSE burton 23
Picture

I>r_eks 47

Quality Menu 47
PLAY button 23

Program guide,
alter setup 20

R

R and L OUT jacks 12
]{sting Lit'M_

movi_ 43

REC'VCR÷ button 23
Remote

bugons 22
sensor 113

Remole,batteries14
REVERSE bugon 23

SgVri) FO
cable 7

SgVfDEO jack 12
SAP 47

SAT,CABLE buIton 23
SAT/Cable Channd 37
Satellim Receiver

code list 26

con n_ ng 11
Sdmdule

menu 32

time N]
Screen Menu 48

Second Audio Program (SAID
47

Set

l_q] Channel 37
SAT/CABLE Channel 37
VCR1 Channel 37
VCR2 Channel 37

Setup
GITfl)E Plus+ system menus

15
menu 34

Sharpness 47
SKIP bu_on 23
Sleep Timer 36, 50
Sort menu 31
SOLS"¢D button 23
Stereo 46

STOP button 23

T

Time

Current 36
Menu

'Pint 47
Tone Controls 46

Troubleshooting 52
TV burton 23

u

ITn]oek, ParentM Controls 44

v

V-Chip 38
Age-Bas_d RatinDs 38
Noeking Movies 43
Conten_ Themes 38

VCR
] Channd 37
2 Channd 37
code list 26

con n_Nng 8
VCR1 button 23
VCR2 burton 23
Video 49

_nput 37
Vrl)EO IN iaek 12
VOL÷ burton 23
VOL- burton 23

w

Warranty 55
WHO,]NI_L*T btltton 23



(This page intentionally left blank)



(This page intentionally left blank)



Please do not send any products to the Indianapolis address listed in this manual or on the carton. This will only
add delays in service for your product.

Thomson multimedia Inc.

10330 North Meridian Street

indianapolis, IN 46290

©2001 Thomson multimedia Inc.
Trademark(s)® Registered
Marca(s) Registrada(s)
Printed in Malaysia
TOCOM 15694520


